
 

AGENDA 
Town of Atherton 

CITY COUNCIL/ATHERTON CHANNEL 
DRAINAGE DISTRICT 

November 19, 2008 
5:30 P.M.   

Meeting Room 
Town Administrative Offices 

91 Ashfield Road 
Atherton, California 

Special Meeting 

 
 
 

 
 
 
5:30 P.M.  ROLL CALL  Dobbie, J.Carlson, Marsala, Janz, McKeithen 

 
5:32 P.M. PUBLIC COMMENTS 

 
5:35 P.M. CLOSED SESSION 
  
 A. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – ANTICIPATED 

LITIGATION – Anticipated Litigation, Initiation of Litigation 
pursuant to Subsection (c) of Government Code Section 54956.9 

  
  Four (4) potential cases 
 
 B. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – ANTICIPATED 

LITIGATION 
  Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to subsection (b) of 

Government Code Section 54956.9: 
    
  One (1) potential case 
 
 C. LIABILITY CLAIMS  – pursuant to Government Code Section 

54956.95 
  Claimant:  Pilar Ortiz-Buckley 
  Agency Claimed Against:  Town of Atherton 
  
RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION 
 
 Report of action taken. 
 
ADJOURN  

Agendas and staff reports may be accessed on the Town website at: www.ci.atherton.ca.us 
 Please contact the City Clerk’s Office at 650.752.0500 with any questions. Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities 

Act, if you need special assistance in this meeting, please contact the City Clerk at (650) 752-0500.  Notification of 
48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the Town to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this 

meeting.  (29 CRF 35.104 ADA Title II) 
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AGENDA 
Town of Atherton 
CITY COUNCIL 

ATHERTON CHANNEL DRAINAGE DISTRICT 
NOVEMBER 19, 2008 

7:00 p.m. 
Pavilion  NOTE LOCATION 

Holbrook-Palmer Park, 150 Watkins Avenue 
Atherton, California 

 
REGULAR MEETING 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
PLEASE NOTE:  Times listed on the Agenda are an approximation and not a time certain.  

The Council may take up items out of order.  Please arrive well in advance 
of the time listed for any item in which you are interested. 

 
7:00 P.M. 1.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
    
7:03 P.M.  2. ROLL CALL         Dobbie, J.Carlson, Marsala, Janz, McKeithen 
 
7:04 P.M.  3   PRESENTATIONS    
 
   Annual Red Ribbon Week Presentations 
          
7:40 P.M.  4.  PUBLIC COMMENTS (This portion of the meeting is reserved for persons 

wishing to address the Council on any matter not on the Agenda that is within the 
subject matter jurisdiction of the City Council. State law prohibits the Council 
from acting on items not listed on the Agenda except by special action of the City 
Council under specified circumstances. Speakers’ time is limited to three minutes.) 

 
7:55 P.M.         5. REPORT OUT OF CLOSED SESSION 
 
8:00 P.M. 6. CITY MANAGER’S REPORT 
 
8:15 P.M. 7. COMMUNITY ORGANIZATION ROUNDTABLE REPORT  (Directed 
  by Resolution No. 99-6) 
   
8:15 P.M. CONSENT CALENDAR   (Items 8-20) 
 
  (Consent Calendar items are routine in nature and are generally considered in one motion 

and adopted by a single vote of the City Council.  If discussion regarding a Consent 
Calendar item is desired, the member(s) of the City Council, public, and/or staff wishing to 
pull the item should so indicate at the time the Mayor calls for consideration of the 
Consent Calendar.) 
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  8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL 
MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 24, 2008; THE SPECIAL CLOSED 
SESSION MEETING AND REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
OF OCTOBER 15, 2008; THE SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
AND CLOSED SESSION MEETING OF NOVEMBER 1, 2008 

 
 9. APPROVAL OF BILLS AND CLAIMS FOR OCTOBER IN THE 

AMOUNT OF $1,297,791 
 
 10. ACCEPTANCE OF FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FOUR 

MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 2008 
 
 Recommendation:  Receive the General Fund Financial Report for the 

four months ended October 31, 2008. 
 
 11. ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION APPROVING A BUDGET 

ADJUSTMENT FOR LEGAL SERVICES 
 
 Recommendation:   Staff recommends that the City Attorney budget be 

increased by adding the amount of $25,000.00 to Account #3103 -- 
Attorney – Other Legal, and $50,000.00 to Account #3105 -- Litigation 
Services. Further, the City Council adopts a resolution approving a 
budget adjustment. 

   
 12. ACCEPTANCE OF WORK, AUTHORIZATION TO RECORD 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION AND APPROVAL OF CONTRACT 
CHANGE ORDERS IN THE AMOUNT OF $20,097.18 FOR THE 
PROJECT, PROJECT NO. 07-012  

 
 Recommendation:  Accept the work, authorize recording of a notice of 

completion and approve contract change orders in the amount of 
$20,097.18 for the Alameda Cape Seal Project, Project No. 07-012. 

 
 13. ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION APPROVING A NEW POLICY – 

POLICY 1.2, TYPES OF EMPLOYMENT AND ELIGIBILITY FOR 
BENEFITS 

   
  Recommendation:  Staff recommends that the City Council adopt a 

Resolution approving Policy 1.2 Types of Employment and Eligibility for 
Benefits. 

  
  14. ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION APPROVING A NEW POLICY –

POLICY 1.3, EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY 
 
    Recommendation:  Staff recommends that the City Council adopt a 

Resolution approving Policy 1.3 Equal Employment Opportunity. 
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  15. AFFIRM PAYMENT TO OFFICES OF MICHELE S. LANE IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $15,936.36 FOR INVESTIGATION OF PERSONNEL 
ISSUES 

 
 Recommendation: Affirm payment to the law offices of Michele A. Lane 

in the amount of $ 15,936.36.00 for investigation of personnel issues. 
 
 16. APPROVE THE ACCEPTANCE OF A PRIVATE DONATION 
 
 Recommendation:  Staff recommends that Council authorizes the 

acceptance of a private donation of no more than $14,000 to offset the 
2008/2009 FY approved purchase, training and accessories of a new 
police K-9.  Further, Staff recommends allowing the private donor to 
directly pay the associated vendors, and in turn, the Town would provide 
a charitable cost letter to the donor.  Further, Staff recommends the 
$14,000 budgeted this FY for the new K9 be reallocated to another line 
item. 

 
 17. AWARD OF CONTRACT TO PROFESSIONAL TREE CARE 

COMPANY FOR THE TREE MAINTENANCE PROJECT, PROJECT 
NO. 08-009, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $60,000 

 
 Recommendation:  Award a contract for the 2009 Tree Maintenance 

Project, Project No. 08-009, to PROFESSIONAL TREE CARE 
COMPANY, the low bidder on the November 12, 2008, bids, for $60,000 
and to authorize the Mayor to sign the contract on behalf of the Town.  

 
 18. APPROVE A 2-YEAR CONTRACT AGREEMENT WITH 

CONTRACT SWEEPING SERVICES FOR TOWN OF ATHERTON 
SWEEPING SERVICES 

 
 Recommendation:  Accept the proposal and authorize the City Manager 

to sign a 2-year sweeping contract with a 2-year extension option to 
Contract Sweeping Services to provide Town sweeping services in an 
amount not exceed $23,824.80 ($11,912.40 annually or $992.70 per 
month) plus a 10% contingency, for a total authorization of $26,207.28.  

 
 19. APPROVE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH 

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. FOR TRAFFIC 
ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE FAIR OAKS LANE TRAFFIC 
STUDY 

 
 Recommendation:  Accept the proposal and authorize the City Manager 

to sign a Professional Services Agreement with Kimley-Horn and 
Associates, Inc to provide traffic engineering services for the Fair Oaks 
Lane Traffic Study in an amount not exceed $16,400, plus a 10% 
contingency of $1,640, for a total authorization of $18,040; further Adopt 
a resolution approving a budget adjustment to increase the funding for 
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contract engineering (3107) in Public Works (50) sufficient to cover the 
costs of this study. 

 
 20. AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE PLAYSCHOOL ROOF 

PROJECT, PROJECT NO. 08-022, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $23,731 PLUS A TEN PERCENT CONSTRUCTION 
CONTINGENCY FOR A TOTAL AUTHORIZATION OF $26,104  

 
 Recommendation:  Approve the award of a contract to the lowest bidder 

for re-roofing the old Playschool building at Holbrook-Palmer Park at a 
cost not to exceed $23,731.00 with a 10% contingency bringing the total 
to $26,104.00. 

 
 21. AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE MAIN HOUSE ROOF 

PROJECT, PROJECT NO. 08-023, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $28,365.00 PLUS A TEN PERCENT CONSTRUCTION 
CONTINGENCY FOR A TOTAL AUTHORIZATION OF $31,201.50 

 
 Recommendation:  Approve the award of a contract to the lowest bidder 

for re-roofing the Main House at Holbrook-Palmer Park at a cost not to 
exceed $28,365.00 with a 10% contingency bringing the total to 
$31,201.50. 

 
 22. APPROVE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH 

MARK THOMAS & COMPANY, INC. FOR SURVEYING SERVICES 
FOR THE STREET RECONSTRUCTION PHASE 5 PROJECT 

 
 Recommendation:  Accept the proposal and authorize the City Manager 

to sign a Professional Services Agreement with Mark Thomas & 
Associates, Inc. to provide Surveying services for the Street 
Reconstruction Phase 5 Project in an amount not exceed $28,600, plus a 
10% contingency, for a total authorization of $31,460.  

  
 PUBLIC HEARINGS   
 
 None 
 
 REGULAR AGENDA (Item 21-22)  
    
8:25 P.M. 23.  UPDATE ON THE BLUE RIBBON TASK FORCE MEETING OF 

NOVEMBER 6, 2008; UPDATE ON THE UPCOMING TOWN 
MEETINGS AND PRESENTATIONS OF NOVEMBER 20, 2008, AND 
DECEMBER 9, 2008 

 
 Recommendation:  Receive and comment on Council Member Marsala’s 

update on the Blue Ribbon Task Force meeting of November 6, 2008, 
and the upcoming Town meetings regarding the Blue Ribbon Task Force 
scheduled for November 20, 2008 and December 9, 2008.  
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8:45 P.M. 24. DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ON ESTABLISHING A 

DONOR ACCOUNT WITH A NONPROFIT TO HOLD DONATED 
FUNDS  

 
 Recommendation:  Authorize the Blue Ribbon Task Force to solicit 

proposals from Nonprofit Organizations in order to receive donations 
for the Atherton Town Facility.    

 
9:05 P.M. 25. COUNCIL REPORTS 
 
9:20 P.M. 26   PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 
9:30 P.M. 27. ADJOURN  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLEASE NOTE: 
In compliance with SB 343, materials related to an item on this Agenda  
submitted to the City Council after distribution of the agenda packet are  

available for public inspection in the Town Administrative Offices,  
91 Ashfield Road, during normal business hours. 

 
 
 
 

Agendas and staff reports may be accessed on the Town website at: www.ci.atherton.ca.us 
 Please contact the City Clerk’s Office at 650.752.0500 with any questions  

Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance in this meeting, please contact the City Clerk’s 
Office at (650) 752-0500.  Notification of 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements 

to ensure accessibility to this meeting.  (29 CRF 35.104 ADA Title II) 



 
 

    
 

NOTICE 
 

TOWN OF ATHERTON 
 

NOVEMBER 19, 2008 
REGULAR MEETING OF  

THE ATHERTON CITY COUNCIL  
CHANGE OF LOCATION 

 
 
 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that due to public interest, 
the location of the Regular meeting of the Atherton City Council 
scheduled for November 19, 2008, has been changed to the 
Pavilion at Holbrook-Palmer Park, 150 Watkins Avenue, Atherton. 
The meeting will convene at 7:00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
Kathi Hamilton 
Acting City Clerk 
 
 
Dated: November 5, 2008 



 

DRAFT MINUTES 
Town of Atherton 

CITY COUNCIL STUDY SESSION 
September 24, 2008 

6:00 P.M.   
HOLBROOK-PALMER PARK  

Jennings Pavilion 
150 Watkins Avenue 
Atherton, CA  94027 

 
Special Meeting 

 
 
 

 
 
Vice Mayor Carlson called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 
1. ROLL CALL 
 
 PRESENT: Jim Dobbie 
   Jerry Carlson  
   Charles E. Marsala  
   James R. Janz 
   Kathy  McKeithen  
 
 STUDY SESSION  
 
2. HIGH-SPEED RAIL 
 
 A Study Session regarding High-Speed Rail was held. 
 
3. ADJOURNMENT TO A SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 Vice Mayor Carlson adjourned the Study Session to a Special City Council meeting 

at 7:55 p.m. 
 
4. PRESENT: Jim Dobbie 
   Jerry Carlson  
   Charles E. Marsala  
   Kathy  McKeithen  
 
 ABSENT: James R. Janz 
 
5. CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION OF THE 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ATHERTON OPPOSING HIGH-SPEED 
RAIL BONDS 

 
 No action was taken on the item.   
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6. CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION OF THE 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ATHERTON REGARDING MITIGATION 
OF HIGH-SPEED RAIL BY TRENCHING THE RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR HIGH-
SPEED RAIL THROUGH THE TOWN OF ATHERTON 

 
 MOTION – to adopt Resolution No. 08-38, “A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY 

COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ATHERTON OPPOSING HIGH-SPEED RAIL 
BONDS AND URGING A NO VOTE ON PROPOSITION 1A AT THE 
NOVEMBER 4, 2008, GENERAL ELECTION” 

 
 M/S McKeithen/Dobbie  Ayes: 4    Noes: 0    Absent: 1 (Janz)    Abstain: 0 
 
7. ADJOURN 
 
 Vice Mayor Carlson adjourned the meeting at 8:30 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
____________________ 
Kathi Hamilton 
Acting City Clerk 
 
 

 
 
 
 



 

DRAFT MINUTES 
Town of Atherton 

CITY COUNCIL/ATHERTON CHANNEL 
DRAINAGE DISTRICT 

October 15, 2008 
5:00 P.M.   

Meeting Room 
Town Administrative Offices 

91 Ashfield Road 
Atherton, California 

Special Meeting 

 
 
 

 
 
The meeting was called to order by Mayor Janz at 5:00 p.m. 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
PRESENT: Jim Dobbie 
  Jerry Carlson 
  Charles E. Marsala 
  James R. Janz 
  Kathy McKeithen   

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

There were no public comments.  
 
CLOSED SESSION 
  
 A.  CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – ANTICIPATED 

LITIGATION – Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to Subsection (b) of 
Government Code Section 54956.9 

  
  Three (3) potential cases 
 
 B. LIABILITY CLAIMS  – pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.95 
  Claimant:  Pilar Ortiz-Buckley 
  Agency Claimed Against:  Town of Atherton 
 
 C. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – Existing Litigation   

 pursuant to Subsection (a) of Government Code Section 54956.9 
  
 Town of Atherton vs. P.G.&E  CIV 471234 Superior Court of California, 

County of San Mateo 
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RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION 
 
 Report of action taken. 
 
 City Attorney Mark Hynes reported out of Closed Session as follows: 
 
 Regarding Item A, Significant Exposure to Litigation, three (3) potential cases; two 

actions were taken on one of the cases:  1) Regarding the Town’s Business License 
Tax, on a vote of 4 to 1, Marsala voting no, the City Manager was authorized to 
enter into an agreement with MuniServices to review the Business License Tax and 
its collection.  Any previously stated public comments as to what was owed were 
premature and should be disregarded. A public report was expected to be available 
by the Regular City Council meeting in December.  2) Regarding the Town’s 
Building Permit fees, staff was directed to prepare and circulate a Request for 
Proposals for a cost allocation study relative to Building Permit fees which was 
approved unanimously.  There was no reportable action taken on the other two 
cases. 

 
 Regarding Item B, Liability Claims, no reportable action was taken regarding 

Claimant Pilar Ortiz-Buckley. 
 
 Regarding Item C, Existing Litigation, P.G.&E., no reportable action was taken. 
 
ADJOURN    
 
The meeting was adjourned by Mayor Janz at 6:45 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
____________________ 
James R. Janz 
Mayor 
 
 
Minutes Prepared by: 
Kathi Hamilton       
 
 
 



DRAFT MINUTES 
Town of Atherton 
CITY COUNCIL 

ATHERTON CHANNEL DRAINAGE DISTRICT 
OCTOBER 15, 2008 

7:00 p.m. 
TOWN COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

94 Ashfield Road 
Atherton, California 

 
REGULAR MEETING 

 

 

 
 

 
 
Mayor Janz called the meeting to order at 7:03 p.m. 
 
1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
2. ROLL CALL  
 
 PRESENT Jim Dobbie 
   Jerry Carlson 
   Charles E. Marsala 
   James R. Janz 
   Kathy McKeithen  
  
 City Manager Jerry Gruber and City Attorney Marc Hynes were also present. 
 
3   PRESENTATIONS    
 

A. Proclamation – Robert Jenkins 
 

Mayor Janz presented a Proclamation to Robert Jenkins in recognition of his 
longtime commitment and dedicated service to the Town of Atherton. 
 

B. Final 2020 Gateway Report   
 

Richard Napier, Executive Director, City/County Association of Governments 
(C/CAG) presented an update on the 2020 Gateway Corridor Study.  John 
Hoang, C/CAG, noted the study was initiated in 2004 to identify short-, 
medium-, and long-range roadway improvement options for addressing traffic 
congestion and local community impact due to regional traffic between Hwy 
101 and the Dumbarton Bridge within the project study area.  The project 
study area encompassed Hwy 101 from Hwy 84, Woodside Road in Redwood 
City, to Hwy 85 in Mountain View and included Hwy 84, the Bay Front 
Expressway portion, and the connections from the Dumbarton Bridge landing 
to Hwy 101. The study objectives included defining and evaluating alternative 
traffic improvements within the study area that addressed the study goals.  
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Study goals included facilitating access from Hwy 101 and the Dumbarton 
Bridge, enhancing economic opportunities, optimizing use of existing 
infrastructure, and minimizing environmental impacts on sensitive resources. 
Mr. Napier explained the accomplishments that had taken place; the action 
plan for stakeholders’ consideration, the near-term projects, and the long-term 
projects, etc.  He responded to Council’s questions. 

   
C. Sustainable San Mateo County 

 
Tina King, Sustainable San Mateo County, commended Atherton on its 
Environmental Programs Committee’s efforts and the Atherton Green website. 
The 10th Annual Sustainability Awards and Green Building Awards event 
would be held in March 2009. The “Indicators” report was in its 13th year of 
publication.  The Pathway to Sustainable Communities web tool would be 
launched in the spring. Sustainability meant the ability to continue for a long 
time, i.e., meeting the needs of today without compromising the needs of future 
generations. Making wise decisions about the way our remaining land, energy, 
and resources were used was critical.  Another billion people would be added to 
the world’s population in the next 12 years.  California was adding the 
equivalent of a Los Angeles every eight years.  In the Bay Area, 2 million people 
would be added in the next 25 years. Ms. King reported on the various 
challenges that would arise.  Change was coming and resources were needed.  
The Annual Sustainability Awards nominations were due December 3, 2008.  
She responded to Council’s questions. 
 

D. Menlo Park Fire Protection District – Evacuation Plan for West Atherton 
 
  Chief Schapelhouman and Battalion Chief Frank Fraone, Menlo Park Fire 

Protection District (MPFPD), updated Council on the Walsh Road/Mutual 
Threat Zone Evacuation Planning Area. Preliminary plans were made with the 
Menlo Circus Club for a staging area and an evacuation area.  There were 
various options: 1) the red option went along the Cal Water property and would 
require the road to be widened from 12 feet to 16 feet for a 1.2 mile stretch and 
a cost of $450.000; another option was to turn the electric gate on the Cal Water 
property into a gate that worked without electric power and could be activated 
by radio waves through the police dispatch center, as well as installing another 
gate at the other end on Moore Road for approximately $25,000; 2) the yellow 
option was at the end of Valley Court and required two emergency road 
easements on two private properties for a cost of $46,000 for the shorter option 
and $95,000 for the other;  3) the brown option went along the horse trail and 
horse tunnel between two properties on Valley Court.  Along with Caltrans, an 
emergency access gate would be installed at the top of the road to Hwy 280 for 
$146,000. The issue was who would bear the cost.  Chief Fraone asked for 
guidance from the Council.  Chief Schapelhouman and Chief Fraone responded 
to Council’s questions. 

 
Berna Davis, Atherton, said there was not only a concern about fire in the 
Walsh Road area but also of flooding and earthquake.  She believed the Moore 
Road option would work as an alternative but not as the primary egress. 
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Vice Mayor Carlson suggested that the City Manager should work with the 
MPFPD and the Woodside Fire Protection District to find options that included 
funding and what would be the most beneficial for all the residents in that 
region. 
 
Robert Jenkins, Atherton, commended MPFPD for its progress since July. One 
project for the committee members was to draft a Memorandum of 
Understanding with the Sharon Heights Golf Course to gain access from the 
south into the golf course and into the golf club. 

 
 Mayor Janz moved Item No. 5 forward to be heard before Item No. 4. 
 
5.  REPORT OUT OF CLOSED SESSION 
 
 City Attorney Marc Hynes reported out of Closed Session as follows:  5:05,  
 
 A.  CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – ANTICIPATED LITIGATION – 

Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to Subsection (b) of Government Code 
Section 54956.9 

  
  Three (3) potential cases 
 
  Two actions were taken on one of the cases:  1) Regarding the Town’s Business 

License Tax, on a vote of 4 to 1, Marsala voting no, the City Manager was 
authorized to enter into an agreement with Muni Services to review the 
Business License Tax and its collection.  Any previously stated public comments 
as to what was owed were premature and should be disregarded. A public 
report was expected to be available by the Regular City Council meeting in 
December.  2) Regarding the Town’s Building Permit fees, staff was directed to 
prepare and circulate a Request for Proposals for a cost allocation study 
relative to Building Permit fees which was approved unanimously.  There was 
no reportable action taken on the other two cases. 

 
 B. LIABILITY CLAIMS  – pursuant to Government Code Section 54956.95 
   
  Claimant:  Pilar Ortiz-Buckley 
  Agency Claimed Against:  Town of Atherton 
 
  No reportable action was taken. 
 
 C. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – Existing Litigation pursuant to 

Subsection (a) of Government Code Section 54956.9 
  
  Town of Atherton vs. P.G.&E  CIV 471234 Superior Court of California, 

County of San Mateo 
 
  No reportable action was taken. 
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4. PUBLIC COMMENTS  
 

 Carol Flaherty, Atherton, noted she sent a letter to the City Manager with copies to the 
City Council regarding the Business License fees and Road Impact fee.  She 
encouraged the Town to start acting legally and to not continue delaying refunds owed 
to residents for the past two years. 

 
 Elizabeth Lewis, Atherton, spoke regarding the guesthouse survey.  She encouraged 

residents to sign up for email notification of upcoming Town meetings.  She was 
encouraged that Council was addressing the Business License fee issue; however, she 
did not understand why it was handled in a Closed Session. 

 
5. CITY MANAGER’S REPORT 
 
 City Manager Jerry Gruber reported on meetings he attended during the past month 

including: a meeting with Daniel Childs, General Manager of South Bayside Waste 
Management Authority, regarding the $350 million bond for capital improvement 
projects; a Study Session on the update for the Housing Element; A Study Session on 
the High-Speed Rail; the League of California Cities Annual Conference in Long 
Beach; a training workshop for Atherton’s Code of Conduct; a meeting with Don 
Maynard, Interim Finance Director Bill Yeomans and the Mayor regarding a Utilities 
User Tax; a meeting with Caltrain representatives regarding quad gates, quiet zones, 
and what was promised.  He went on a Police ride-along.  He attended the Annual 
Silicon Valley Leadership Public Policy luncheon.  He noted the recent edition of the 
Athertonian was delivered to residents. 

 
 Finance Director Louise Ho updated the Council on her progress in her first seven 

days.  Regarding the Monthly Financial Report, she indicated she would work with the 
Finance Committee to refine the format.  Additionally, she would be meeting with the 
City Manager and Senior Staff to become knowledgeable about the budget and how it 
could be improved for 2010, as well as updating the Purchasing Policy.  She would 
meet with the Public Works Director regarding Capital Improvement Projects to 
prioritize and identify funding, etc.  The San Mateo County Investment Pool contacted 
her regarding its losses in connection with the Lehman Brothers’ bankruptcy.  The 
Town’s share was $552,000 which would be written off in October.  There might be a 
chance to recover at least 50% of the loss.  Additionally, CalPERS reported a 25% loss 
in its portfolio, or $67 billion, which would impact the Town’s funding requirement.  
She contacted the Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) and was told it was not 
experiencing any losses at the present time.  The only risk LAIF was trying to minimize 
was some investments in foreign banks.  She would be bringing forth recommended 
changes in the Town’s Investment Policy.  She responded to Council’s questions. 

 
 Deputy Town Planner Lisa Costa Sanders noted the Housing Element Workshop was 

scheduled for October 29 and postcards were mailed to residents.  Eight surveys were 
received on the second dwelling units, all hand delivered.  She anticipated many more 
would be received in the mail. 
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7. COMMUNITY ORGANIZATION ROUNDTABLE REPORT  
   
 None 
 
 CONSENT CALENDAR   (Items 8-25) 
 
 In response to Vice Mayor Carlson regarding Item No. 16, City Attorney Marc Hynes 

said a contractor could be subjected to any type of remedy set out in the contract.   
 In response to Mayor Janz regarding Item No. 17, Public Works Director Jones said 

the residents were absolutely sure they wanted a “No Parking Any Time” zone. 
 Council Member McKeithen had minor typographical corrections to Item Nos. 15 and 

24.  Regarding Item No. 19, the City Attorney’s attendance at Planning Commission 
meetings, she suggested adding, “…unless excused by the Mayor or City Manager.” 
With regard to telephone correspondence, ordinance preparation, code enforcement 
and litigation, she suggested all requests should be approved by the City Manager. 

 
 MOTION – to approve the Consent Calendar as presented with corrections  
 
 M/S   Carlson/McKeithen     Ayes: 5    Noes: 0    Absent: 0     Abstain: 0 
 
8. APPROVED MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL CLOSED SESSION MEETING OF 

SEPTEMBER 16, 2008; THE SPECIAL CLOSED SESSION MEETING AND 
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 17, 2008 

 
9. APPROVED BILLS AND CLAIMS FOR SEPTEMBER IN THE AMOUNT OF  
 $ 986,862 
 
10. ACCEPTED MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT FOR SEPTEMBER 2008  
   
11. ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION FOR APPROVAL OF CONTINUING 

APPROPRIATIONS FROM FISCAL YEAR 2007/08 
 
 Adopted Resolution No. 08-39, “A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

TOWN OF ATHERTON CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS TO THE FY 2008-2009 
BUDGET.” 

 
12. APPROVAL OF PRIOR ATTENDANCE AT AN OUT-OF-STATE CONFERENCE 
   
 Approved attendance of Town Arborist Kathy Anderson at the International Society 

of Arboriculture (ISA) Conference in St. Louis, MO, on July 27-30, 2008  
 
13. APPROVAL OF ATTENDANCE AT AN OUT-OF-STATE CONFERENCE 
 
 Approved attendance of Finance Director Louise Ho at Harris Computer Customer 

Conference in Las Vegas. 
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14. APPROVE TOWN PARTICIPATION IN THE COST OF INSTALLING A TRAFFIC 

SIGNAL ON MIDDLEFIELD ROAD AT ENCINAL AVENUE 
 
 Approved participation of up to $126,667 in the cost of installing a traffic signal on 

Middlefield Road at Encinal Avenue, provided that the Menlo Park School District 
and the City of Menlo Park agree to proportionate shares. 

 
15. ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE GUIDING PRINCIPLES OF 

THE GRAND BOULEVARD INITIATIVE 
  
 Adopted Resolution No. 08-40, “A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

TOWN OF ATHERTON ENDORSING THE GUIDING PRINCIPLES OF THE 
GRAND BOULEVARD INITIATIVE.” 

  
16. ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION APPROVING A NEW POLICY – POLICY 

AGAINST HARASSMENT AND RETALIATION 
 
 Adopted Resolution No. 08-41, “A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

TOWN OF ATHERTON TO APPROVE TOWN POLICY 2.3 HARASSMENT AND 
RETALIATION TO REPLACE ZERO TOLERANCE STANDARDS OF BEHAVIOR 
TO PREVENT DISCRIMINATION AND HARASSMENT.” 

  

 
17. ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION APPROVING A NO PARKING ANY TIME 

ZONE ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF OAK GROVE AVENUE BETWEEN 
MIDDLEFIELD ROAD AND REBECCA LANE 

 
 Adopted Resolution No. 08-42, “A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

TOWN OF ATHERTON GOVERNING TRAFFIC AND PARKING ON THE 
SOUTH SIDE OF OAK GROVE AVENUE FROM MIDDLEFIELD ROAD TO 
REBECCA LANE PURSUANT TO ATHERTON MUNICIPAL CODE, SECTION 
10.04.010.” 

 
18. A. APPROVE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH WILSEY 

HAM FOR CONCEPTUAL DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE MANDARIN, 
WALSH, MULBERRY, ELENA/FAXON, MACBAIN/ALEJANDRA/ 
BRITTANY AND FAIR OAKS CUL-DE-SAC PROJECTS 

 
 Accepted the proposal and authorized the City Manager to sign a Professional Services 

Agreement with Wilsey Ham to provide conceptual and final design services for the 
Mandarin, Walsh/Belbrook, Mulberry, Elena/Faxon, MacBain/Alejandra/Brittany and 
Fair Oaks Cul-De-Sac Projects, in an amount not to exceed $44,184 plus a ten percent 
contingency, for a total authorization of $48,602. 

  
 B. APPROVE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH WILSEY 

HAM FOR CONCEPTUAL AND FINAL DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE 
POLHEMUS AVENUE CUL-DE-SAC PROJECT 
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 Accepted the proposal and authorized the City Manager to sign a Professional Services 
Agreement with Wilsey Ham to provide conceptual and final design services for the 
Polhemus Avenue Cul-De-Sac Project in an amount not exceed $41,771, plus a 10% 
contingency, for a total authorization of $45,948.  

  
19. APPROVAL OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWN OF ATHERTON AND 

MARC G. HYNES TO PROVIDE ATTORNEY SERVICES 
 
 Approved the agreement. 
  
20. APPROVAL OF A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE 

TOWN OF ATHERTON AND MANAGEMENT PARTNERS INCORPORATED 
FOR SELECTING A CITY ATTORNEY   

 
 Approved the agreement between the Town of Atherton and Management Partners 

incorporated for selecting a City Attorney for $16,900. 
 
21. ADOPT A RESOLUTION APPROVING A NO LEFT TURN FROM 4-6 PM MON-

FRI ON WESTBOUND WATKINS AVENUE AT EL CAMINO REAL AND A NO 
PARKING ANY TIME ZONE ON THE EL CAMINO REAL FRONTAGE OF 1906 
EL CAMINO REAL 

 
 Adopted Resolution No. 08-43, “A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

TOWN OF ATHERTON GOVERNING TRAFFIC AND PARKING PURSUANT TO 
ATHERTON MUNICIPAL CODE, SECTION 10.04.010.” 

 
22. APPROVAL OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND AUTHORIZATION TO 

ADVERTISE HOLBROOK-PALMER PARK TRAIL AND BRIDGE PROJECT, 
PROJECT NO. 08-004 

 
 Approved the plans and specifications and authorized advertisement for bids for the 

Holbrook-Palmer Park Trail and Bridge Project, Project No. 08-004. 
 
23. ADOPT A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE A MEMORANDUM OF 

UNDERSTANDING (MOU) BETWEEN THE CITY/ COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF 
GOVERNMENTS (C/CAG), CALTRANS DISTRICT 4, THE COUNTY OF SAN 
MATEO, CITY OF BELMONT, CITY OF BURLINGAME, CITY OF FOSTER 
CITY, CITY OF MILLBRAE, CITY OF REDWOOD CITY, CITY OF SAN BRUNO, 
CITY OF SAN CARLOS, CITY OF SAN MATEO, TOWN OF ATHERTON, CITY 
OF SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CITY OF MENLO PARK, CITY OF EAST PALO 
ALTO, METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION (MTC), AND SAN 
MATEO COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY (SMCTA) TO 
ACKNOWLEDGE THE SMART CORRIDORS PROJECT, AND TO AGREE TO 
WORK COOPERATIVELY TO ASSIST IN DEVELOPMENT OF THE SMART 
CORRIDORS PROJECT   

 
 Adopted Resolution No. 08-44, “A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

TOWN OF ATHERTON APPROVING A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
(MOU) BETWEEN THE CITY/ COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS 
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(C/CAG), CALTRANS DISTRICT 4, THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, CITY OF 
BELMONT, CITY OF BURLINGAME, CITY OF FOSTER CITY, CITY OF 
MILLBRAE, CITY OF REDWOOD CITY, CITY OF SAN BRUNO, CITY OF SAN 
CARLOS, CITY OF SAN MATEO, TOWN OF ATHERTON, CITY OF SOUTH SAN 
FRANCISCO, CITY OF MENLO PARK, CITY OF EAST PALO ALTO, 
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION (MTC), AND SAN 
MATEO COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY (SMCTA) TO 
ACKNOWLEDGE THE SMART CORRIDORS PROJECT, AND TO AGREE TO 
WORK COOPERATIVELY TO ASSIST IN DEVELOPMENT OF THE SMART 
CORRIDORS PROJECT.” 

  
24. ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION: 

 A. AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AGREEMENTS 
WITH CALTRANS FOR SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL PROGRAM 
FUNDING PROJECTS 

 B. APPROVAL OF GRANT FUNDING AGREEMENT FOR SAFE ROUTES TO 
SCHOOL GRANT PROJECTS ON VALPARAISO AVENUE AT SACRED 
HEART SCHOOLS AND ON CAMINO AL LAGO AT LAS LOMITAS 
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

  

 Adopted Resolution No. 08-45, “AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO 
EXECUTE AGREEMENTS WITH CALTRANS FOR SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL 
PROGRAM PROJECTS” 

 PUBLIC HEARINGS  (Item  25) 
 
25. APPEAL REGARDING PLANNING COMMISSION DECISION REGARDING 67 

MARYMONT AVENUE 
 
 The appellant withdrew the appeal.  
 
 REGULAR AGENDA (Item 26) 
  
26. TOWN CENTER PROJECT: UPDATE, SURVEY, PUBLIC OUTREACH (Oral 

Report) 
 
 Council Member Marsala updated Council on the activities of the Blue Ribbon Task 

Force (BRTF): 1) Reviewed the Portola Valley process for a new Town Center; 2) 
Received confirmation from the Library JPA that the $3 million in the reserves could 
be used at the Council’s discretion; 3) Reviewed the Palo Alto Blue Ribbon Task 
Force’s report and utilized it with some additions; 4) Public tours of Town facilities 
would be conducted; 5) A meeting would be held in November regarding the pros and 
cons of remodeling versus new construction; 6) A meeting in December would provide 
more details regarding the budget, etc.; 7) Funding was discussed, as well as setting up 
a community foundation for accepting donations.  The BRTF believed its mission was 
understanding, defining, and informing Atherton.  He presented a GANT chart with 
timelines and continued with a photo presentation of recently constructed Town 
Centers.  The next step was to conduct five tours of Town facilities.  A survey form was 
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developed for people to fill out at the end of the tour.  Council Member Marsala asked 
Council to approve the survey form that evening. 

 
 Council Member Dobbie was a member of the BRTF.  One of his goals was to make 

sure the BRTF was a “get-it-done” committee.  He was pleased with Mr. Grindley’s 
work, as well as that of the BRTF.  The way in which the public became involved was 
important.  He, Chief Nielsen, and William Grindley toured the cities of Redwood City, 
Colma, and Hillsborough police stations that morning, which were all very different.  
They received a great deal of good information 

 
 William Grindley, Atherton, said he and Council Member Dobbie worked out a 

process which would culminate in a clarified presentation to the public in late 
November.  After obtaining feedback from the public, the BRTF would ascertain next 
steps to refine the plan and go forward with another presentation in December.   

  
 Council Member McKeithen agreed with the concepts of getting it done and involving 

as many people as possible in the process.  She was concerned that November and 
December might not be the best months to solicit public input. 

 
 Council Member Dobbie said more meetings could be scheduled in January and 

February if the meetings were not well attended.  Substantial public support was 
needed in order to go forward with the project. 

 
 Discussion ensued regarding the fundraising, tours, and questions on the survey. 
  
 Robert Jenkins, Atherton, suggested a virtual tour of Town facilities could be posted 

on the website. 
 
 MOTION – to approve Question Nos. 1, 2, and 3 of the survey form  
 
 M/S Marsla/McKeithen        Ayes: 5    Noes: 0    Absent: 0     Abstain: 0 
 
 City Manager Jerry Gruber said he would speak with IT regarding the possibility of 

creating a virtual tour for the website.  The item could be returned in November for 
Council approval. 

 
27. COUNCIL REPORTS 
 

• Council Member Dobbie attended the Holbrook-Palmer Park Foundation 
meeting where the main topic of discussion was consolidating all of the 
Foundation’s money into one account enabling online information. He attended 
the General Plan Committee meeting which verified that the changes previously 
made had been incorporated into the Zoning Code and sent it on to the 
Planning Commission. 

• Vice Mayor Carlson attended the League of California Cities Conference in 
Long Beach.  He attended a financing session where local resident Don 
Maynard, an expert on Utilities User Tax, was a featured speaker. A meeting of 
the County’s Environmental Committee was scheduled for 4:30 p.m. tomorrow 
in the Supervisors’ Chambers, regarding SBWMA’s recommendations for a 
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$65 million facilities bond and Norcal waste collection.  Duncan Jones and 
Rosemary Maulbetsch were interviewed by CBS Channel 5 regarding High-
Speed Rail. ABAG’s General Assembly meeting was scheduled for October 24.  
The Finance Committee met and discussed the unfunded liability of PERS. The 
Planning Commission elected Herman Christensen as Chair and Carol Smith as 
Vice Chair. 

• Council Member Marsala attended the Environmental Programs Committee 
meeting on October 1 where the Building Awards were discussed.  “Green 
Light” was a program put on by the Media Center for schools to make videos 
on environmental issues, and the EPC was looking into becoming a part of it.  
The Green Ribbon Task Force met and Atherton’s hot water consumption was 
larger than any other town as a ratio. The Green Start program with schools 
was discussed. He welcomed Eileen Wilkerson and Lousie Ho to the Town. 

• Mayor Janz attended the Silicon Leadership Group, a meeting of local 
politicians, held at the new Stanford Medical facility in Redwood City, where 
local issues were discussed. He commented on the Housing Element Survey and 
was disappointed that it was not pre-stamped.  He suggested any future surveys 
not require postage. 

• Council Member McKeithen said the actuarial from CalPERS would be asked 
to review the unfunded liability again and update the Town. The Peninsula 
Congestion Relief Alliance would meet the next day regarding school 
congestion.  The San Francisco Airport Roundtable noted that radar would not 
be used in the next few years. Satellites, Next Gen, would be used which saved 
millions of gallons of fuel and would alleviate problems with fog on the 
runways. 

 
28.    PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 
 There were no public comments. 
  
29. ADJOURN  
 
The meeting was adjourned by Mayor Janz at 10:32 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
____________________ 
Kathi Hamilton 
Acting City Clerk 
 
 
 



 

DRAFT MINUTES 
Town of Atherton 

CITY COUNCIL/ATHERTON CHANNEL 
DRAINAGE DISTRICT 

NOVEMBER 1, 2008 
10:30 A.M.   

Meeting Room 
Town Administrative Offices 

91 Ashfield Road 
Atherton, California 

Special Meeting 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
The meeting was called to order by Mayor Janz at 10:55 a.m. 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
PRESENT: Jim Dobbie 
  Jerry Carlson 
  Charles E. Marsala 
  James R. Janz 
   
ABSENT: Kathy McKeithen   

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

There were no public comments.  
 
CLOSED SESSION 
  
 A.  CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATOR – Labor negotiations 

 pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.6 
   
  Agency Negotiators:  Jerry Gruber, City Manager; Glenn Berkheimer, 

 I.E.D.A. 
  Employee Organization: Miscellaneous - Teamsters Local  Union 856 
   
  Agency Negotiators:  Jerry Gruber, City Manager; Glenn Berkheimer, 

 I.E.D.A. 
  Employee Organization: Atherton Police Officers Association (APOA) 
   
  Agency Negotiators:  Jerry Gruber, City Manager; Glenn Berkheimer, 

 I.E.D.A. 
  Employee Organization: Management Employees  
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 B. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – ANTICIPATED 
LITIGATION -- Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to subsection (b) 
of Government Code Section 54956.9: 

    
  One (1) potential case 
  
RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION 
 
 Report of action taken. 
 
 City Attorney Marc Hynes reported out of Closed Session as follows: 
 
 No reportable action was taken on either Item A or B. 
 
ADJOURN  
 
Mayor Janz adjourned the meeting at 11:47 a.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
____________________ 
James R. Janz 
MAYOR 
 
 
Minutes Prepared by: 
Kathi Hamilton       
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Mayor Janz called the meeting to order at 9:40 a.m. 
 
1. ROLL CALL 
 
 PRESENT: Jim Dobbie 
   Jerry Carlson  
   Charles E. Marsala  
   James R. Janz 
    
 ABSENT: Kathy  McKeithen  

 
2. PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 
 Elizabeth Lewis, Atherton, said providing such late notice of the meeting and scheduling it 

for the day after Halloween gave the appearance of something wrong or trying to hide 
something.   

 
 City Manager Jerry Gruber responded there was an urgency to approve an amended 

Investment Policy. 
 
 REGULAR AGENDA 
 
3. INVESTMENT POLICY 
 
 Finance Director Louise Ho presented an amended FY 2008-09 Investment Policy 

originally approved on July 16, 2008.  The Policy provided only two investment 
options.  The Finance Committee recommended that the Policy be amended to 
diversify investments including the U.S. Treasury.  The first order of business was 
to protect the safety of the Town’s principal investments.  Finance Director Ho 
reviewed the present investment vehicles including the pros and cons of each.  In 
addition, on the recommendation of City Attorney Marc Hynes, an amendment to 
the Policy delegated the responsibility of the Town’s investments to the City 
Manager and/or designee rather than the proposed Finance Director, 
acknowledging that the City Manager’s designee would most likely be the Finance 
Director. 

DRAFT MINUTES 
Town of Atherton 
CITY COUNCIL  

NOVEMBER 1, 2008 
  9:30 A.M.  

TOWN COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
94 Ashfield Road 

Atherton, California 
Special Meeting 
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 Vice Mayor Carlson thanked Finance Director Ho for a thorough job.  He 

reiterated the Finance Committee’s commitment to diversifying and supporting the 
Policy amendment. 

 
 Discussion ensued regarding what options were available, what other cities were 

doing, and future long-term plans. 
 
 MOTION – to approve the Investment Policy with amendments; direction to the 

Finance Committee to work with staff to develop future changes to the Policy  
 

M/S Carlson/Dobbie  Ayes: 4    Noes: 0    Absent: 1 (McKeithen)    Abstain: 0 
 
4. ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION FOR SIGNATURE AUTHORITY FOR 

COMERICA BANK 
 
 Finance Director Louise Ho indicated that the Resolution was needed due to a 

change of staff.  Adding the positions of Assistant City Manager and Finance 
Director provided more options to gather two wet signatures as desired, although 
one wet and one stamped signature was required.   

 
 Under the “Now therefore, be it resolved,” section, wording was changed as follows: 

“…approves using one stamped signature and one live signature…” to “…requires 
two signatures, one of which may be a stamped signature…” 

 
 MOTION – to  adopt Resolution No. 08-46, “A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY 

COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ATHERTON APPROVING SIGNATURE 
AUTHORITY FOR CERTAIN INDIVIDUALS IN REGARD TO COMERICA 
BANK” as amended   

 
M/S Janz/Carlson  Ayes: 4    Noes: 0    Absent: 1 (McKeithen)    Abstain: 0 

 
5. ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CERTAIN INDIVIDUALS TO 

CONDUCT TRANSACTIONS ON BEHALF OF THE TOWN OF ATHERTON 
WITH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND 
(LAIF) 

 
 Finance Director Louise Ho indicated that the Resolution was needed due to a 

change of staff.  Authorization to conduct transactions was needed. 
 
 MOTION – to adopt RESOLUTION NO. 08-47, “A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY 

COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ATHERTON AUTHORIZING CERTAIN 
INDIVIDUALS TO CONDUCT TRANSACTIONS ON BEHALF OF THE TOWN 
OF ATHERTON WITH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA LOCAL AGENCY 
INVESTMENT FUND (LAIF)”  

 
 M/S Carlson/Janz  Ayes: 4    Noes: 0    Absent: 1 (McKeithen)    Abstain: 0 
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6. ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION FOR SIGNATURE AUTHORITY FOR THE 
SAN MATEO COUNTY POOL 

 
 Finance Director Ho indicated that the Resolution was needed due to a change of 

staff.  Adding the positions of Assistant City Manager and Finance Director 
provided more options to gather two wet signatures as required.   

 
 Council Member Dobbie suggested adding the Vice Mayor.  Discussion ensued 

regarding what combination of signatures would be acceptable. 
 
 MOTION – to adopt Resolution No. 08-48, “A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY 

COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ATHERTON AUTHORIZING CERTAIN 
INDIVIDUALS TO CONDUCT TRANSACTIONS ON BEHALF OF THE TOWN 
OF ATHERTON WITH THE SAN MATEO COUNTY POOL,” as amended to 
include the Vice Mayor  

 
 M/S Dobbie/Carlson  Ayes: 4    Noes: 0    Absent: 1 (McKeithen)    Abstain: 0 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Mayor Janz adjourned the Closed Session meeting to a Special City Council meeting at 
10:50 a.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 

_ _____________________ 
Kathi Hamilton 
Acting City Clerk 

  
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ITEM NO. 9     

 
TOWN OF ATHERTON 

CLAIMS LIST 
October 2008 

    
Payroll Checks  # 
Direct Deposit 
Electronic Transfer       

12152 – 12295  $     11,745  
     278,855 
     101,206 
 

A/P Checks # 27136-27343       905,985 
    
  TOTAL $1,297,791 

 
 
I, Jerome Gruber, City Manager of the Town of Atherton, do hereby certify under penalty of 
perjury that the demands listed above, check numbers 12152-12295 (payroll) and  27136 – 27343 
(accounts payable), and electronic transfers for employees direct deposits, federal payroll taxes 
and fees, inclusive, amount to $1,297,791 are true and correct, and that there are sufficient funds 
for payment. 
 

_______________________________ 
                                                                                  Jerome Gruber 

                                                                                    City Manager 
 
The above claims, check numbers 12152-12295 (payroll) and 27136-27343 (accounts payable), 
and electronic transfers for employees direct deposits, federal payroll taxes and fees, inclusive, 
amount to $1,297,791 are true and correct, and are authorized for payment. 
 
 

_______________________________                                    
James R. Janz 

Mayor, Town of Atherton 
 

SOURCE OF FUNDS 

101 
105 
201 

General Fund 
Tennis  
Special Parcel Tax                                              

 $868,097 
- 
-

202 Transportation   160,000
203 Gas Tax   -
210 Road Construction Impact Fees  84,834
211 Park Grants   20,158
213 Library   1,502
401 General Capital Projects  22,789
403 Atherton Channel District  -
610 Vehicle Replacement  97,736
611 Computer Maint. & Replacement  6,037
612 Administrative Services  18,326
715 
740 

Evans Estate 
Tree Committee 

 2,612 
15,700

  TOTAL $1,297,791 

 

























































Item No. 10  

 

Town of Atherton 

 
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
  JEROME GRUBER, CITY MANAGER 
 
FROM: LOUISE HO, FINANCE OFFICER 
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF NOVEMBER 19, 2008 
 
SUBJECT: FINANCIAL REPORT FOR FOUR MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 2008 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Receive the General Fund Financial Report for the four months ended October 31, 2008. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Staff revised the format on how the financial report is to be presented.  The new format 
incorporates a column “Accrual” to account for revenues and expenditures that need to be 
included in order to more accurately reflect the actual data.  For the four months ended October 
31, 2008, if revenues and expenditures are assumed to be distributed evenly, 33.3% of the 
annual FY 2008-09 Budget (4/12) should be earned or incurred.   
 
The accrual amounts only reflect data up to November 12, 2008.  Staff is still in the process of 
reconciling accounts, and any necessary adjustments will be proposed in subsequent months.  
As to the investment loss of $552,009 from the San Mateo County Pool, staff will be booking 
the loss in FY 2007-08 as recommended by the Town’s external auditor, Caporicci & Larson.   
 
General Fund Revenues 
 
For the four months ended October 31, 2008, the General Fund reported revenues of 
$1,445,728, which is 13.6% of annual budgeted revenues for FY 2008-09.  The main reason for 
the low percent is due to the fact that the Town of Atherton receives secured property taxes from 
the County of San Mateo three times a year, 55% in December 2008, 45% in April 2009, and 
5% in June 2009.  
 
  
 
 



  
 
 

General Fund Expenditures 
 
As to the expenditures for the four months ended October 31, 2008, the General Fund reported 
$3,313,309, which is $31.1% of annual budgeted expenditures for FY 2008-09.  All departments 
were within budget targets with the exception of the City Manager Department, which includes 
City Manager, City Clerk, and Human Resources, and the City Attorney Department. 
 
The City Manager Department incurred the following expenditures which were not budgeted. 

• Three independent investigations 
• Recruitment for three vacant department head positions 
• Facilitator for City Manager and City Attorney evaluation 

 
 
For the City Attorney Department, additional expenses were incurred for litigation and higher 
charges due to City Attorney service from retainer fee to hourly rate.  
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
Revenues and expenditures budget for FY 2008-09 for the General Fund will be reviewed and 
mid-year adjustments will be presented in February 2009. 
 
 
 Prepared by:      Approved by: 
 
 
 
________________________   _______________________ 
Louise Ho      Jerome Gruber 
Finance Director     City Manager 
 
Attachment:  Financial Report 
 













Item No. 11  

 

Town of Atherton 

 
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
  JEROME GRUBER, CITY MANAGER 
 
FROM: MARC G. HYNES, CITY ATTORNEY 
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF NOVEMBER 19, 2008 
 
SUBJECT: ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION APPROVING A BUDGET 

ADJUSTMENT FOR LEGAL SERVICES 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends that the City Attorney budget be increased by adding the amount of 
$25,000.00 to Account #3103 -- Attorney – Other Legal, and $50,000.00 to Account #3105 -- 
Litigation Services. Further, the City Council adopts a resolution approving a budget adjustment. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
With the adoption of the fiscal year 2009 budget, an amount of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($25,000.00) was allocated to Account #3103 for Attorney – Other Legal Expenses; and Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) was allocated to Account #3105 for Litigation Services. 
 
As of October 27, 2008, for 25% of the fiscal year elapsed, almost 49% of Account 3103 had 
been expended.  For account #3105, 47% of the budget had been expended. 
 
Litigation services have significantly increased owing to the work invoiced from the Stubbs and 
Leone firm (Account #3103) and me (Account #3105) largely related to former Finance Director 
John P. Johns.   
 
In view of anticipated litigation matters in the upcoming quarter, that is to say for the period 
October through December 31, 2008, it is my estimate that an additional Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($50,000.00) will be required for Account #3105, and an additional Twenty-Five Thousand 
Dollars ($25,000.00) will be required for Account #3103.  My estimate is based upon billings 

 1 



 2 

which have been submitted to the Town as of the date of preparation of this report.  I am 
projecting similar anticipated amounts of billings in November and December 2008.   
 
A report will be provided to the City Council at its meeting in January 2009 assessing the status 
of the City Attorney budget and making further recommendations. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
An additional $75,000.00 will be required for the City Attorney budget through the end of 
calendar year 2008. 
 
Prepared by:      Approved by: 
 
 
 
/s/ Marc Hynes     _______________________ 
Marc G. Hynes     Jerry Gruber 
City Attorney      City Manager 
 
 



RESOLUTION NO. 08- _____ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ATHERTON 
ADJUSTING THE CITY ATTORNEY BUDGET 

 
 WHEREAS, the City Council has been advised of costs for litigation which will require 
additional funds to be added to the City Attorney budget for fiscal year 2008-2009. 
 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the Town of Atherton 
that the budget for account number 3103 be increased by $25,000.00 and the budget for account 
number 3105 be increased by $50,000.00. 
 
 This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption. 
 

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly and regularly passed and adopted 
by the City Council of the Town of Atherton at a regular meeting thereof held on the 19th day of 
November, 2008, by the following vote: 
 
AYES:   Council Members: 
NOES:   Council Members: 
ABSENT:  Council Members: 
ABSTAIN:  Council Members: 
 
       ___________________________ 
       James R. Janz 
       Mayor, Town of Atherton 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Kathi Hamilton, Acting City Clerk 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Marc G. Hynes, City Attorney 
 
 

Resolution No. 08-_____ 
Adopted ___________      , 2008 
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Item No. 12 

 

Town of Atherton 

CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
  JERRY GRUBER, CITY MANAGER 
 
FROM: DUNCAN JONES, PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF NOVEMBER 19, 2008 

 
SUBJECT: ACCEPTANCE OF WORK, AUTHORIZATION TO RECORD NOTICE 

OF COMPLETION AND APPROVAL OF CONTRACT CHANGE 
ORDERS IN THE AMOUNT OF $20,097.18 FOR THE PROJECT, 
PROJECT NO. 07-012  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Accept the work, authorize recording of a notice of completion and approve contract change 
orders in the amount of $20,097.18 for the Alameda Cape Seal Project, Project No. 07-012. 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The Council awarded a contract in July 2008 to Graham Contractors for 168,268.74, with a 
$16,826.87 construction contingency, for a total authorized amount of $185,095.61.  Work under 
the contract has been completed. 
 
ANALYSIS 
 
The original contract price was for $168,268.74. There was one field directive change order 
totaling $20,097.18, bringing the total contract to $188,365.92. The contract changes were as 
follows: 
 
1. Original Contract       $168,268.74 
 
2. Change Order No. 1        $20,097.18  
        
       TOTAL          $188,365.92 
       TOTAL AMOUNT BILLED   $187,202.83 
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FISCAL IMPACT 
 
Road Impact Fee funding for this project in the amount of $139,521.66 is included in the FY 
07/08 budget.  The remainder of the cost ($47,844.26) will come from Gas Tax funds in the 
08/09 budget. The final cost of this segment of work is $187,202.83 or $2,107.22 more than the 
budget estimate. 
 
The reason for the cost overrun as explained in the contract change order request was that the 
original quantities in the bid package were incorrectly stated. Also, some additional striping 
items were added for job quality. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
It is appropriate for the Council to accept the work and authorize recording a Notice of 
Completion at this time. 
 
 
Prepared By:      Approved: 

 

           

Duncan L. Jones, P.E.     Jerome D. Gruber  
Public Works Director     City Manager 
 
Attachment:  Notice of Completion 
  Certificate of Completion 
 



RECORD REQUESTED BY: 
 
TOWN OF ATHERTON_____________ 
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: 
 
CITY CLERK, TOWN OF ATHERTON 
 
91 ASHFIELD ROAD________________ 
               (Street Address) 
ATHERTON, CALIFORNIA 94027____ 
      (City, State and Zip Code)__________________________________________________  
No fee pursuant to Government Code Section 6103                     SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER’S USE 
 

TOWN OF ATHERTON 
NOTICE OF COMPLETION 

 
ALAMEDA CAPE SEAL  

PROJECT NO. 07-012 
ATHERTON, CALIFORNIA 

 
 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT Duncan L. Jones, Engineer of Work for the Town 
of Atherton, County of San Mateo, California, on the 20th day of November, 2008 did file with 
the City Clerk of said Town a Certificate of Completion for the work described in the 
construction contract awarded to GRAHAM CONTRACTORS on the 16th day of July, 2008, 
said contract being executed on the 31st day of July, 2008. 
 
 That said work and improvements were accepted as completed on the 4th day of 
November, 2008 and that acceptance for completion of said work was ordered by Motion of the 
City Council of said Town, adopted on the 19th day of  November, 2008, and that the name of 
the surety on the Contractor’s bond for performance, labor and materials on said project is 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, One Tower Square, Hartford, CT, 06183. 
 
 That said work and improvements consisted of Cape Seal and striping/delineation as 
described in the plans an specification approved by the City Council of the Town of Atherton 
pursuant to motion, adopted the 16th day of July, 2008. 
 
 That I, Duncan L. Jones, City Engineer of the Town of Atherton, am authorized by said 
Motion to execute and file this notice with the County Recorder of the County of San Mateo. 
 

BY: ______________________  ATTEST: ________________________ 
  City Engineer        City Clerk 
          ______________________                  _______________________ 
  Date          Date 
 
‘I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.’ 
 
____________________________________________                  _______________________________________________  
(Date and Place)                                                                                 (Signature)                        
 



TOWN OF ATHERTON 
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION 

 
 
PROJECT NAME:  Alameda Cape Seal  
PROJECT NUMBER: 07-012 
LOCATION:   Alameda de las Pulgas (city limit to city limit) 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN:  
 
1. That on October 1, the Public Works project known as Alameda Cape Seal Project 

Number 07-012 was completed in accordance with the plans and specifications as 
required by the Town of Atherton. 

 
2. That the name and address of the party filling this notice is:  

  Town of Atherton 
  91 Ashfield Road 
  Atherton, California 94027. 
 
3. That the name and address of the Contractor responsible for the construction of the 

project is: 

Graham Contractors, Inc.   
  860 Lonus Street 
  San Jose, Ca. 95126 
 
4. That the name and address of the Contractor’s surety is: 

  Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America   
  One Tower Square 
  Hartford, Ct. 06183 
 
5. That the project is described as:  

Cape Seal and striping/delineation, as more particularly described in the plans and 
specification approved by the City Council of the Town of Atherton pursuant to 
Motion, adopted the 16th day of July, 2008. 

 
 
BY:  _________________________  _______________________ 
  Duncan L. Jones, P.E.    Date 
  Public Works Director   
 
 
ATTEST: ____________________________  _______________________ 
  Kathi Hamilton     Date  

Acting City Clerk 
 



 
  

Item No. 13 

 

          
 

 Town of Atherton 

CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
 
TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
  JERRY GRUBER, CITY MANAGER 
 
FROM:  EILEEN WILKERSON, ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER 
 
DATE:  CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF NOVEMBER 19, 2008 
 
SUBJECT: ADOPT A RESOLUTION APPROVING TOWN POLICY – 1.2 TYPES OF 

EMPLOYMENT AND ELIGIBILITY FOR BENEFITS 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council adopt a Resolution approving Policy 1.2 Types of 
Employment and Eligibility for Benefits. 
  
INTRODUCTION: 
 
Town Policy 1.2 Types of Employment and Eligibility for Benefits is needed to establish guidelines 
and definitions for types of employment and for entitlement to benefits. 
 
In September 2008, staff began preparing Draft Town Policy 1.2 Types of Employment and 
Eligibility for Benefits. During the past two months, the draft policy has undergone revisions due to 
review by the Town’s City Manager, Management Team, Union Business Representatives and Shop 
Stewards, and District legal and labor counsel.  In addition, the draft policy was emailed to all 
Atherton employees for comment. 
 
The draft policy presented to the Council for action on November 19 was emailed on October 28 to 
all appropriate Union representatives for both Atherton Police Officers’ Association (APOA) and 
Teamsters Local Union No. 856.  The draft policy was emailed and posted on October 28, 2008, for 
staff comment. 
 
Prepared by:      Approved by: 

 

           
Eileen Wilkerson     Jerome D. Gruber  
Assistant City Manager    City Manager 
 



  
 
Attachment: 

• Draft Town Policy – 1. 2 Types of Employment and Eligibility for Benefits 
• Resolution  
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RESOLUTION NO. 08- 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ATHERTON TO 

APPROVE TOWN POLICY – 1.2  
TYPES OF EMPLOYMENT AND ELIGIBILITY FOR BENEFITS 

 
 WHEREAS,  the City Council of the Town of Atherton has determined that Town Policy  
1.2 “Types of Employment and Eligibility for Benefits” is needed to establish guidelines and 
definitions for types of employment and for entitlement to benefits; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the Town of Atherton hereby resolves as 
follows: 
 
 The City Council approves Town Policy – 1.2 Types of Employment and Eligibility for 
Benefits as presented in Town Policy 1.2 attached to this Resolution and incorporated by 
reference herein. 
 

This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption. 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly and regularly passed and adopted 

by the City Council of the Town of Atherton at a meeting thereof held on the 19th day of 
November, 2008, by the following vote: 
 
AYES:   Council Members: 
NOES:   Council Members: 
ABSENT:  Council Members: 
ABSTAIN:  Council Members: 
 
       ___________________________ 
       James R. Janz 
       Mayor, Town of Atherton 
ATTEST: 
 
________________________________ 
Kathi Hamilton, Acting City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
/s/ Marc Hynes____________________ 
Marc G. Hynes, City Attorney 
 







  
Item No. 14 

 

          
 

 Town of Atherton 

CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
 
TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
  JERRY GRUBER, CITY MANAGER 
 
FROM:  EILEEN WILKERSON, ASSISTANT CITY MANAGER 
 
DATE:  CITY COUNCIL MEETING OF NOVEMBER 19, 2008 
 
SUBJECT: ADOPT A RESOLUTION  APPROVING TOWN POLICY – 1.3 EQUAL 

EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff recommends that the City Council adopt a Resolution approving Policy 1.3 Equal Employment 
Opportunity. 
 
INTRODUCTION: 
 
In September 2008, staff began preparing Draft Town Policy 1.3 Equal Employment Opportunity.  
During the past two months, the draft policy has undergone revisions due to review by the Town’s 
City Manager, Management Team, Union Business Representatives and Shop Stewards, and 
District legal and labor counsel.  In addition, the draft policy was emailed to all Atherton employees 
for comment. 
 
The draft policy presented to the Council for action on November 19 was emailed on October 28 to 
all appropriate Union representatives for both Atherton Police Officers’ Association (APOA) and 
Teamsters Local Union No. 856.  The draft policy was emailed and posted on October 28, 2008, for 
staff comment. 
 
Prepared by:      Approved by: 

 

           
Eileen Wilkerson     Jerome D. Gruber  
Assistant City Manager    City Manager 
 
Attachment: 

• Draft Town Policy – 1.3 Equal Employment Opportunity 
• Resolution   
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RESOLUTION NO. 08-___ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ATHERTON 
TO APPROVE TOWN POLICY – 1.3  

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY 
 
 WHEREAS,  the City Council of the Town of Atherton has determined that 
Town Policy – 1.3 “Equal Employment Opportunity” is needed to establish guidelines to 
ensure equal employment opportunity with the Town and to outline procedures for 
complaining regarding lack of same;  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the Town of Atherton hereby resolves 
as follows: 
 
 The City Council approves Town Policy – 1.3 Equal Employment Opportunity as 
presented in Town Policy 1.3 attached to this Resolution and incorporated by reference 
herein. 
 

This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption. 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly and regularly passed and 

adopted by the City Council of the Town of Atherton at a meeting thereof held on the 19th 
day of November, 2008, by the following vote: 
 
AYES:   Council Members: 
NOES:   Council Members: 
ABSENT:  Council Members: 
ABSTAIN:  Council Members: 
 
       ___________________________ 
       James R. Janz 
       Mayor, Town of Atherton 
ATTEST: 
 
________________________________ 
Kathi Hamilton, Acting City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
/s/ Marc Hynes____________________ 
Marc G. Hynes, City Attorney 
 









Item No.  15 

 

Town of Atherton 

 
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
 
TO:   HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
    
FROM:   CITY MANAGER, JERRY GRUBER 
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF NOVEMBER 19, 2008  
 
SUBJECT: AFFIRM PAYMENT TO THE LAW OFFICES OF 

MICHELE S. LANE IN THE AMOUNT OF $ 15, 936.36.00 
FOR INVESTIGATION OF PERSONNEL ISSUES  

 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Affirm payment to the Law Offices of Michele S. Lane in the amount of $ 15,936.36.00 
for investigation of personnel issues. 
  
INTRODUCTION:  
 
On October 6, 2008, the City Manager approved an invoice from the Law Offices of 
Michele S. Lane for the amount of $ 15,936.36 for investigation of personnel issues. 
Since the services had already been rendered and payment was due, the City Manager 
authorized the Finance Department to pay the invoice. The Town’s current Purchasing 
Policy limits the City Manager to purchases up to $ 15,000.00. Preliminary estimates for 
the services rendered by the Law Offices of Michele S Lane originally came in between 
$10,000.00 to $12,000.00. Based on the amount of hours required, the original estimate 
was exceeded. As a checks and balance mechanism, the City Manager is bringing this 
matter forward to the City Council to affirm the amount $ 15,936.36 that has already 
been paid to the Law Offices of Michele S. Lane. 
  
FISCAL IMPACT:  
 
The City Manager and the Finance Director will continue to evaluate costs that were not 
included as part of the 2008/2009 fiscal budget and will collectively bring those costs to 
the City Council as part of the mid-year budget adjustment. 

  



Item No. 16 

 

Town of Atherton 

 
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
   
FROM: CHIEF GLENN NIELSEN  
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF NOVEMBER 19, 2008 
 
SUBJECT: APPROVE THE ACCEPTANCE OF A PRIVATE DONATION 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:    
 
Staff recommends that Council authorizes the acceptance of a private donation of no 
more than $14,000 to offset the 2008/2009 FY approved purchase, training and 
accessories of a new police K-9.  Further, Staff recommends allowing the private donor 
to directly pay the associated vendors, and in turn, the Town would provide a charitable 
cost letter to the donor.  Further, Staff recommends the $14,000 budgeted this FY for the 
new K9 be reallocated to another line item. 
  
INTRODUCTION:   
 
Council approved $14,000 in the 2008/2009 FY Budget for the purchase, training and 
required accessories to add a new police K9.  The goal of the Atherton Police K-9 
Program has been to offset the Town’s cost of a police service dog by inviting residents 
to contribute funds for the associated costs.  This has proven to be a successful practice 
over the years.  A resident has stepped forward and offered to donate up to $14,000.00 
toward a new K9.  In return, this donor is requesting a letter from the Town 
acknowledging the donation. 
 
The Police Department is requesting a budget adjustment in its current budget, 
specifically, that $14,000 be removed from 40 3221 141 (K9 expenses) and reallocated to 
40 3501 142 (Non-Cap Office Machines & Furniture) to replace dilapidated furniture in 
the new Investigations trailer.   
 
 
 

Page 1 of 2 
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ANALYSIS:  
 
Approval of this donation to the Atherton Police K9 program would reduce projected 
expenses in the 2008/2009 FY budget by $14,000 and double the number of police K9’s 
on patrol.  Reallocating this projected expense to the purchase of furniture for the new 
Investigations trailer will provide our employees with decent and modern workspaces 
that they do not enjoy today.  
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  
 
Associated K9 costs are as follows: 
 
 Purchase and training program:  $11,118.75 
 Secure Kennel         1,216.41 
 Accessories (approx)        1,500.00 
 
Donation (not to exceed):       $14,000.00 
 
Net fiscal impact is zero. 
 
 
Prepared By:      Approved: 
 
 
 
          _____ 
Glenn Nielsen      Jerry Gruber 
Chief of Police     City Manager 
 
 



Item No. 17 

 

Town of Atherton 

CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
  JERRY GRUBER, CITY MANAGER 
 
FROM: DUNCAN JONES, PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF NOVEMBER 19, 2008 
 
SUBJECT: AWARD OF CONTRACT TO PROFESSIONAL TREE CARE 

COMPANY FOR THE TREE MAINTENANCE PROJECT, 
PROJECT NO. 08-009 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $60,000 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Award a contract for the 2009 Tree Maintenance Project, Project No. 08-009, to 
PROFESSIONAL TREE CARE COMPANY, the low bidder on the November 12, 2008, 
bids, for $60,000 and to authorize the Mayor to sign the contract on behalf of the Town.  
 
INTRODUCTION: 
 
This project is for an annual tree trimming contract. The contractor bid an hourly crew 
rate to provide routine pruning, hazardous tree removal, and storm damage cleanup of 
Town trees up to the contract limit of $60,000. 
 
ANALYSIS: 
 
Four bids were received for the 2009 Tree Maintenance Project as follows: 
 
Firm     Crew Hours Crew Rate Total    
 
PROFESSIONAL TREE CARE 545  $110.00 $59,950.00 
TRUGREEN LANDCARE  461  $130.00 $59,930.00 
ECONO TREE SERVICE  460  $130.00 $59,800.00 
FALLEN LEAF TREE SERVICE 375  $160.00 $60,000.00 
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The winning bidder gave us the greatest number of crew hours for the $60,000.00 
contract price. A crew hour consists of two tree workers, a high-lift truck, and a chipper 
for one hour. To state the fact, the Town will receive 545 crew hours of work for 
$59,950.00 (at $110.00 per hour). That includes equipment and excludes travel time. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
Street and Park operations funds in the amount of $55,000.00are budgeted for this project 
in FY 2008-09; $5000.00 extra dollars are expected from reimbursement through the 
ABAG grant program for a total of $60,000.00. Bids were received for the project on 
November 12, 2008. Professional Tree Care was the low bidder at $110.00 per crew hour 
which gives the Town 545 crew hours for a total of $60,000.00. 
     
Prepared By:      Approved: 

 

            
Duncan L. Jones, P.E.     Jerome D. Gruber  
Public Works Director     City Manager 



Item No. 18 
 
 

 
 

Town of Atherton  
 
 
 
 
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
  JERRY GRUBER, CITY MANAGER 
 
FROM: DUNCAN L. JONES, PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF OCTOBER 15, 2008 
 
SUBJECT: APPROVE A 2 YEAR CONTRACT AGREEMENT WITH CONTRACT 

SWEEPING SERVICES FOR TOWN OF ATHERTON SWEEPING 
SERVICES 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Accept the proposal and authorize the City Manager to sign a 2-year sweeping contract with a 2-
year extension option to Contract Sweeping Services to provide Town sweeping services in an 
amount not exceed $23,824.80 ($11,912.40 annually or $992.70 per month) plus a 10% 
contingency, for a total authorization of $26,207.28.  
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Town of Atherton entered into a joint procurement bid for annual sweeping services with the 
Cities of Brisbane, Daly City, East Palo Alto, San Carlos, Foster City and San Mateo. 
Contracting out of sweeping services is believed by many municipalities to be a good way to cut 
costs because private industry can often sweep for a rate that is lower than the cost of a 
municipality performing the same services. In addition, a joint procurement bid normally results 
in lower costs than a bid by a single municipality. 
 
The Town of Atherton does not own its own sweeper and currently gets its sweeping done the 
following ways; 
 

• Allied Waste sweeps a select amount of city streets (about 20 miles) on a monthly basis. 
• During certain times of the year, normally preceding winter and following large storms, 

the Town contracts out sweeping the Town’s entire 110 curb/shoulder miles of streets to 
a low bidder. 
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Staff, along with the lead agency (City of San Mateo), developed a Request For Proposals (RFP) 
to solicit proposals for the work. The RFPs were sent to four firms known to have local expertise 
in sweeping.  All four firms submitted proposals.  Copies of the proposals are included in the 
packages prepared for Council members. The bottom line breakdown is as follows: 
 

Contract Sweeping   $11,912.40 Annually 
Clean Streets    $20,000.00 Annually 
Universal Building Services  $21,840.00 Annually 
Nationwide Environmental  Declined To Bid Atherton  

 
ANALYSIS: 
 
The low bidder for the Atherton section was Contract Sweeping Services. Contract Sweeping 
service has agreed to sweep the curb/guttered sections of town (17.03 miles) a total of 12 times 
annually along with 4 other sweeps throughout the year of the entire Town (110 miles). The last 
time the Town bid for a single sweep of the entire Town, the low bid was $2750.00 per sweep.  
 
Staff checked references attached to the bid. Staff also visited Contract Sweeping’s local facility 
and toured their operation. The low bid firm had proper driving records for their operators, a 
clean and well staffed maintenance garage, used proper wash-down techniques per RWQCB 
standards, and had a recycle system that allowed them to use their wash water more than once. 
Staff was satisfied that Contract Sweeping would adequately perform the required services. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
Other Contract Service funds in the amount of $150,000 ($80,000 in Streets) are budgeted in FY 
2008-09. The Other Contract Services budget for Streets also includes Streetlights, Signals, 
Storm Drain Inspections, Utility Locations and Adjustments, and other Electrical repairs. The 
low bid amount is $11,912.40 annually, or $23,824.80 for the entire 2 year contract. A 10% 
contingency of $2,382.48 would bring the total authorization to $26,207.28. The annual 
authorization comes to $13,103, which is within the approved budget. 
 
Prepared By:      Approved: 
 

           

Duncan L. Jones, P.E.     Jerome D. Gruber  
Public Works Director     City Manager 
 
Attachments: Agreement 
                      Proposals (3) 
                      Sweeping Plan 



AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
for Street Sweeping Maintenance 

 
 
This Agreement is made and entered into as of the 21st day of November, 2008, by and between 
the Town of Atherton hereinafter called "PARTICIPATING AGENCY” and Contract Sweeping 
hereinafter called "CONTRACTOR". 
 
 
 RECITALS 
 
This Agreement is entered into with reference to the following facts and circumstances: 
 
A. That PARTICIPATING AGENCY desires to engage the CONTRACTOR to render 

certain professional services as enumerated in the REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL, 
STREET SWEEPING MAINTENANCE  dated May 27, 2008, a copy of which is 
attached hereto and incorporated by this reference; 

 
B. That CONTRACTOR is qualified to provide such services to the PARTICIPATING 

AGENCY and; 
 
C. That the PARTICIPATING AGENCY has elected to engage the services of 

CONTRACTOR upon the terms and conditions as hereinafter set forth. 
 
 

AGREEMENT 
 

1. Services.  The services to be performed by CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall 
include those services set forth in the REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL, STREET 
SWEEPING MAINTENANCE dated May 27, 2008, which is, by this reference, 
incorporated herein and made a part hereof as though it were fully set forth herein. 

 
Performance of the work specified in said REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL, STREET 
SWEEPING MAINTENANCE dated May 27, 2008 is hereby made an obligation of 
CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, subject to any changes that may be made 
subsequently hereto upon the mutual written agreement of the said parties. 

 
Where in conflict, the terms of this Agreement supersede and prevail over any terms set 
forth in the REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL, STREET SWEEPING MAINTENANCE 
dated May 27, 2008. 

 
2. Term; Termination. (a) The term of this Agreement shall commence upon the date 

hereinabove written.  The initial term of this Agreement shall be twenty-four (24) 
months.  The contract may be renewed subject to successful completion of the initial 
contract term, in up to three (3) one-year (12 month) increments.  (b)  Not 
withstanding the provisions of (a) above, any of the parties may terminate this Agreement 
without cause by giving written notice not less than thirty (30) days prior to the effective 



date of termination, which date shall be included in said notice. In the event of such 
termination, the participating agency shall compensate Contractor for services rendered, 
and reimburse Contractor for costs and expenses incurred, to the date of termination, 
calculated in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 3. In ascertaining the services 
actually rendered to the date of termination, consideration shall be given both to 
completed work and work in process of completion. Nothing herein contained shall be 
deemed a limitation upon the right of the PARTICIPATING AGENCY to terminate this 
Agreement for cause, or otherwise to exercise such rights or pursue such remedies as may 
accrue to the PARTICIPATING AGENCY hereunder. 

 
3. Compensation; Expenses; Payment.  PARTICIPATING AGENCY shall compensate 

Contractor for all services performed by Contractor hereunder in an amount based upon 
the COST PROPOSAL SCHEDULE included in the STREET SWEEPING 
MAINTENANCE PROPOSAL dated May 27, 2008 during the time of the performance 
of said services. 

 
Compensation and reimbursement of costs and expenses hereunder shall be payable upon 
monthly billing therefore by Contractor to the PARTICIPATING AGENCY, which 
billing shall include an itemized statement, briefly describing by task and labor category 
or cost/expense items billed. 

 
4. Additional Services. In the event the PARTICIPATING AGENCY desires the 

performance of additional services not otherwise included within the services described 
in the REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL, STREET SWEEPING MAINTENANCE dated 
May 27, 2008, such services shall be authorized in advance of the performance thereof by 
the PARTICIPATING AGENCY, in writing. Such amendment to this Agreement shall 
include a description of the services to be performed there under, the maximum 
compensation and reimbursement of costs and expenses payable therefore, the time of 
performance thereof, and such other matters as the parties deem appropriate for the 
accomplishment of such services. Except to the extent modified by written amendment, 
all other terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be deemed incorporated in each 
such amendment. 

 
5. Records. Contractor shall keep and maintain accurate records of all time expended and 

costs and expenses incurred relating to services to be performed by Contractor hereunder. 
Said records shall be available to the PARTICIPATING AGENCY for review and 
copying during regular business hours at Contractor’s place of business or as otherwise 
agreed upon by the parties. 

 
6. Authorization.  This Agreement becomes effective when endorsed by all parties in the 

spaces provided below. 
 
7. Reliance on Professional Skill of Contractor.  CONTRACTOR represents that it has the 

necessary professional skills to perform the services required and the PARTICIPATING 
AGENCY shall rely on such skills of the CONTRACTOR to do and perform the work. In 
performing services hereunder Contractor shall adhere to the standards generally 



prevailing for the performance of expert services similar to those to be performed by 
Contractor hereunder. 

 
9. Relationship of Parties.  It is understood that the relationship of CONTRACTOR to the 

PARTICIPATING AGENCY is that of an independent contractor and all persons 
working for or under the direction of CONTRACTOR are its agents or employees and 
not agents or employees of the PARTICIPATING AGENCY. 

 
10. Schedule. Contractor shall adhere to the schedule set forth in the REQUEST FOR 

PROPOSAL, STREET SWEEPING MAINTENANCE dated May 27, 2008. 
 

Contractor acknowledges the importance to the PARTICIPATING AGENCY of the 
street sweeping project schedule and agrees to put forth its best professional efforts to 
perform its services under this Agreement in a manner consistent with that schedule. 

 
11. Indemnity. Contractor agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless PARTICIPATING 

AGENCY, its Council, boards, commissions, officers, employees and agents, from and 
against any and all claims, suits, actions, liability, loss, damage, expense, cost (including, 
without limitation, costs and fees of litigation including attorneys fees) of every nature, 
kind or description, which may be brought against, or suffered or sustained by, the 
PARTICIPATING AGENCY, its Councils, boards, commissions, officers, employees or 
agents caused by, or alleged to have been caused by, the negligence, intentional tortious 
act or omission, or willful misconduct of CONTRACTOR, its officers, employees or 
agents in the performance of any services or work pursuant to this Agreement or resulting 
from any breach by CONTRACTOR of its obligations under this Agreement. 

 
This duty of CONTRACTOR to indemnify and hold harmless, , includes the duty to 
defend as set forth in Section 2778 of the California Civil Code; provided, however, that 
nothing herein contained shall be construed to require CONTRACTOR to indemnify the 
PARTICIPATING AGENCY, its Councils, boards, commissions, officers, employees 
and agents against any responsibility or liability in contravention of Section 2782 of the 
California Civil Code. 

 
12. Insurance. CONTRACTOR shall acquire and maintain Workers’ Compensation, 

employer’s liability, commercial general liability, owned and non-owned and hired 
automobile liability insurance coverage relating to Contractor’s services to be performed 
hereunder covering each city’s risks in form approved by PARTICIPATING Agency’s 
Attorney and/or Risk Manager. The minimum amounts of coverage corresponding to the 
aforesaid categories of insurance per insurable event, shall be as follows: 

 
Insurance Category   Minimum Limits 

 
Workers’ Compensation statutory minimum 

 
Employer’s Liability $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury or 

disease 



 
Commercial General $1,000,000 per occurrence and  
Liability $2,000,000 aggregate for bodily 

 injury, personal injury and property damage 
 

Automobile Liability $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury 
and property damage (coverage required to 
the extent applicable to Contractor’s vehicle 
usage in performing services hereunder) 

 
Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A. M. Best’s rating of no less than 
A:VII, unless otherwise acceptable to the PARTICIPATING AGENCY. 

 
Concurrently with the execution of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall furnish the 
PARTICIPATING AGENCY with certificates and copies of information or declaration 
pages of the insurance required hereunder and, with respect to evidence of commercial 
general liability and automobile liability insurance coverage, original endorsements: 

 
(a) Precluding cancellation or reduction in coverage before the expiration of thirty 

(30) days after the PARTICIPATING AGENCY shall have received written 
notification of cancellation or reduction in coverage by first class mail; 

 
(b) Providing that CONTRACTOR’s insurance shall apply separately to each insured 

against whom claim is made or suit is brought, except with respect to the limits of 
the insurer’s liability (cross liability endorsement); 
 

(c) Providing that the insurer agrees to waive all rights of subrogation against the 
PARTICIPATING AGENCY, its elected or appointed officers, officials, agents 
and employees for losses paid under the terms of any policy which arise from 
work performed by the CONTRACTOR for PARTICIPATING AGENCY.  This 
provision also applies to the CONTRACTOR’S Workers’ Compensation policy. 

 
(d) Naming the PARTICIPATING AGENCY, its Councils, officers, boards, 

commissions, employees, and agents, as additional insureds; and  
 

(e) Providing that CONTRACTOR’s insurance coverage shall be primary insurance 
with respect the PARTICIPATING AGENCY, its Councils, officers, boards, 
commissions, employees, and agents, and any insurance or self-insurance 
maintained by  each city for itself, its Councils, officers, boards, commissions, 
employees, or agents shall be in excess of Contractor’s insurance and not 
contributory with it. 

 
13. WORKERS' COMPENSATION.  CONTRACTOR certifies that he is aware of the 

provisions of the Labor Code of the State of California which require every employer to 
be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in 
accordance with the provisions of that Code, and CONTRACTOR certifies that he will 



comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this 
agreement. 
 

14. NON-DISCRIMINATION.  The CONTRACTOR will not discriminate against any 
employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex or national 
origin.  The CONTRACTOR will take affirmative action to insure that applicants are 
employed and the employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, 
color, religion, sex or national origin.  Such action shall include, but not be limited to the 
following:  employment, advancement, demotion, transfer, recruitment, or recruitment 
advertising, layoff or termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and 
selection for training, including apprenticeship.  The CONTRACTOR shall at all times be 
in compliance with the requirements of the Federal Americans With Disabilities Act 
(Public Law 101-336), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability by public 
entities.  The CONTRACTOR agrees to post in conspicuous places available to 
employees and applicants for employment any notices provided by each city setting forth 
the provisions of this non-discrimination clause. 
 

15. Notice.  All notices required by this Agreement shall be given to the PARTICIPATING 
AGENCY and CONTRACTOR in writing, by first class mail, postage prepaid, addressed 
as follows: 

 
PARTICIPATING AGENCY 
   Town of Atherton 

Attention:         Steve Tyler 
  91 Ashfield Road 

Atherton, Ca. 94027 
 

CONTRACTOR: Contract Sweeping Services 
 Attn: Gina Vella 
 681 Lenfest Road 
 San Jose, Ca. 95133 

 
16. Non-Assignment.  This Agreement is not assignable either in whole or in part. 
 
17. Amendments.  This Agreement may be amended or modified only by written agreement 

signed by all parties. 
 
18. Validity.  The invalidity in whole or in part of any provision of this Agreement shall not 

void or affect the validity of any other provision of this Agreement. 
 
19. Governing Law.  This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California 

and any suit or action initiated by either party shall be brought in the County of San 
Mateo, California.  In the event of litigation between the parties hereto to enforce any 
provision of the Agreement, the unsuccessful party will pay the reasonable attorney’s 
fees and expenses of litigation of the successful party. 

 



20. Mediation.  Should any dispute arise out of this Agreement, the parties shall meet in 
mediation and attempt to reach a resolution with the assistance of a mutually acceptable 
mediator.  Neither party shall be permitted to file legal action without first meeting in 
mediation and making a good faith attempt to reach a mediated resolution.  The costs of 
the mediator, if any, shall be paid equally by the parties.  If a mediated settlement is 
reached neither party shall be deemed the prevailing party for purposes of the settlement, 
and each party shall bear its own legal costs. 

 
21. Conflict of Interest.  CONTRACTOR may serve other clients, but none who are active 

within the PARTICIPATING AGENCY or who conduct business that would place 
CONTRACTOR in a "conflict of interest" as that term is defined in State law. 

 
22. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement, including REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL, STREET 

SWEEPING MAINTENANCE dated May 27, 2008 comprises the entire Agreement. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their 
respective officers duly authorized in that behalf. 
 
DATED this ______ day of November, 2008. 
  
 Town of Atherton       Contractor 
  
  
By ______________________   By __________________________     
     City Manager 
 
Approved as to Form 
 
 
By ______________________ 
     City Attorney 
 











Item No. 19 
 
 

 
 

Town of Atherton  
 
 
 
 
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
  JERRY GRUBER, CITY MANAGER 
 
FROM: DUNCAN L. JONES, PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF  NOVEMBER 19, 2008 
 
SUBJECT: APPROVE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH 

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. FOR TRAFFIC 
ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE FAIR OAKS LANE TRAFFIC 
STUDY; ADOPT A RESOLUTION APPROVING A BUDGET 
ADJUSTMENT 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Accept the proposal and authorize the City Manager to sign a Professional Services Agreement 
with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc to provide traffic engineering services for the Fair Oaks 
Lane Traffic Study in an amount not exceed $16,400, plus a 10% contingency of $1,640, for a 
total authorization of $18,040;   
 
Adopt a resolution approving a budget adjustment to increase the funding for contract 
engineering (3107) in Public Works (50) sufficient to cover the costs of this study. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Residents requested that speed humps or other traffic calming measures be placed on Fair Oaks 
Lane in the vicinity of Virginia Lane. The matter was considered at the October 2007 
Transportation Committee, where staff was directed to: a) obtain traffic count data; b) obtain 
historic speed data; and c) review requirements for installation of a stop sign at Virginia Lane. 
 
The issue was revisited with this information at the January 2008 Committee meeting, where it 
was referred to the City Council with a recommendation that the issue proceed according to the 
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newly adopted Traffic Program Resolution. The City Council agreed with the Subcommittee’s 
recommendation and directed staff to address the traffic issue. 
 
 
As required by the Traffic Program Resolution, staff sent a traffic survey to all residents in the 
affected neighborhood. The survey covered Fair Oaks Lane, Mt. Vernon Lane, McCormick Lane 
and Virginia Lane. The survey asked if there is a perceived traffic concern, and if they favor a 
study of traffic measures such as stop signs, speed humps or traffic enforcement on Fair Oaks 
Lane. The results indicate that residents do perceive a traffic concern, with mixed results 
regarding favoring of stop signs or speed humps (the remedies suggested by the requesting 
residents). A summary of the results are attached. The survey returns are available for review. 
 
On recommendation of the Transportation Committee to continue with the next step, the Town’s 
on-call consultant Kimley-Horn prepared a proposal to evaluate information already collected, 
conduct a public meeting, collect additional information, develop alternative solutions and a 
recommended solution including a cost estimate and implementation schedule, and prepare a 
report of findings for consideration by the Committee and final approval by the City Council.  
 
ANALYSIS: 
 
Staff met with the consultant to develop the scope of work for the study. Staff evaluated the 
proposal and determined that the scope and fee were reasonable. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
Funds are not currently available in the current budget sufficient to cover the cost of this study. 
Funds in the amount of $20,000 are budgeted for traffic studies in FY 2008-09. To date that 
$20,000 has already been allocated to speed surveys. A budget adjustment would be required to 
fund this study. 
 
The Scope of Services and Fee Estimate were negotiated with the selected firm. The final 
negotiated fee estimate is $16,400. A 10% contingency of $1,640 would bring the total 
authorization to $18,040. 
 
Prepared By:      Approved by: 

 

             

Duncan L. Jones, P.E.     Jerome D. Gruber  
Public Works Director     City Manager 
 
Attachments: Professional Services Agreement 
                      Survey Results 

















RESOLUTION 08-__ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ATHERTON 
ADJUSTING THE BUDGET FOR THE FAIR OAKS TRAFFIC STUDY 

 
WHEREAS, the Council desires to award a contract for the Fair Oaks Traffic 

Study; and 
 

WHEREAS, budget sufficient to cover the Fair Oaks Traffic Study was 
inadvertently left out of the FY 2008-09 budget. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the Town of Atherton 
that the budget for account number 101-50-3107-550 is hereby increased by $18,040. 

* * * * * * * * * * * 
 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly and regularly passed and 
adopted by the City Council of the Town of Atherton at a regular meeting thereof held on 
this 19th day of November, 2008, by the following vote: 
 
AYES:   COUNCIL MEMBERS:  
NOES:   COUNCIL MEMBERS:  
ABSENT:  COUNCIL MEMBERS:  
ABSTAIN:  COUNCIL MEMBERS:  
 
 
 
             
ATTEST:      James R. Janz, MAYOR 

      TOWN OF ATHERTON 
 
      
Kathi Hamilton, Acting City Clerk 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Marc G. Hynes, City Attorney 

Resolution 08- 
Adopted __________, 2008 

Page 1 of 1 



Item No.  20 

 

Town of Atherton 

 
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
 
TO:   HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
   JERRY GRUBER, CITY MANAGER 
 
FROM:   DUNCAN L. JONES, PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF NOVEMBER 19, 2008 
 
SUBJECT:  AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE PLAYSCHOOL ROOF 

PROJECT, PROJECT NO. 08-022, IN AN AMOUNT NOT 
TO EXCEED $23,731 PLUS A TEN PERCENT 
CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY FOR A TOTAL 
AUTHORIZATION OF $26,104  

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Approve the award of a contract to the lowest bidder for re-roofing the old Playschool 
building at Holbrook-Palmer Park at a cost not to exceed $23,731.00 with a 10% 
contingency bringing the total to $26,104.00. 
  
INTRODUCTION: 
 
The 2008/2009 building maintenance budget includes $31,000 for re-roofing both the 
Playschool and Main House. It was decided to upgrade the roofing system by adding 4” 
rigid roofing insulation to make the building more energy efficient. This boosted the cost 
of the roof by approximately 30% but will greatly reduce the future costs for both heating 
and air conditioning.   
 
ANALYSIS: 
 
Three contractors were asked for their bids for this roofing project, as they were reliable 
roofers who had previously done outstanding roofing work (repairs and/or installations) 
in the past.  
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Three bids were requested for this work as follows: 
 
Firm     Total   
Hallmark Roofing   $33,100.00 
Platinum Roofing   $23,731.00 
Ace Roofing     
 
The bid from Ace Roofing was not submitted by the agenda packet publication deadline. 
Their bid will be presented at the Council meeting. The contract will then be awarded to 
the lowest bidder. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
Building Improvement (101-50-3510-559) funds in the amount of $31,000 are budgeted 
for this project in FY 2008-09. Platinum Roofing is the current low bidder at $23,731. A 
10% construction contingency of $2,373 would bring the total authorization to $26,104, 
which is $4,896 (16%) below the FY 2008-09 Budget. If Ace Roofing’s bid is lower, the 
contract will be awarded to the lowest bidder. 
 
Prepared By:      Approved: 

 

            

Duncan L. Jones, P.E.     Jerome D. Gruber  
Public Works Director     City Manager 



Item No.  21 

 

Town of Atherton 

 
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
 
TO:   HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
   JERRY GRUBER, CITY MANAGER 
 
FROM:   DUNCAN L. JONES, PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF NOVEMBER 19, 2008 
 
SUBJECT: AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE MAIN HOUSE ROOF 

PROJECT, PROJECT NO. 08-023, IN AN AMOUNT NOT 
TO EXCEED $28,365.00 PLUS A TEN PERCENT 
CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY FOR A TOTAL 
AUTHORIZATION OF $31,201.50 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve the award of a contract to the lowest bidder for re-roofing the Main House at 
Holbrook-Palmer Park at a cost not to exceed $28,365.00 with a 10% contingency 
bringing the total to $31,201.50. 
  
INTRODUCTION: 
 
The 2008/2009 building maintenance budget includes $31,000 for re-roofing both the 
Playschool and Main House. It was decided to upgrade the roofing system by adding 4” 
rigid roofing insulation to make the building more energy efficient. This boosted the cost 
of the roof by approximately 30% but will greatly reduce the future costs for both heating 
and air conditioning.   
 
ANALYSIS: 
 
Three contractors were asked for their bids for this roofing project, as they were reliable 
roofers who had previously done outstanding roofing work (repairs and/or installations) 
in the past.  
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Three bids were requested for this work and they came in as follows; 
 
Firm     Total   
Hallmark Roofing   $40,300.00 
Platinum Roofing   $28,365.00 
Ace Roofing     
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
Building Improvement (101-50-3510-559) funds in the amount of $31,000 are budgeted 
for this project in FY 2008-09. The old playschool roof is expected to use up $26,104.00 
of the budget leaving $4,896.00 in the facility improvement budget. The remaining 
$26,306 required for funding this project will be drawn from the Facility Repair budget 
(101-50-3122-559), which has a $90,000 budget for FY 2008-09. $60,000 of the Facility 
Repair budget is for electrical work anticipated from building inspections. Electrical work 
budget in the amount of $26,306 budget will be reallocated to the roof repairs, leaving 
$33,694 for electrical work this year. Electrical work in excess of this amount will be re-
budgeted to FY 2009-10. 
 
Platinum Roofing is the current low bidder at $28,365. A 10% construction contingency 
of $2,837 would bring the total authorization to $31,202. If Ace Roofing’s bid is lower, 
the contract will be awarded to the lowest bidder. The lowest bidder will be presented at 
the Council meeting. 
 
Prepared By:      Approved: 

 

            

Duncan L. Jones, P.E.     Jerome D. Gruber  
Public Works Director     City Manager 
      



Item No. 22 
 
 

 
 

Town of Atherton  
 
 
 
 
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
  JERRY GRUBER, CITY MANAGER 
 
FROM: DUNCAN L. JONES, PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF NOVEMBER 19, 2008 
 
SUBJECT: APPROVE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH MARK 

THOMAS & COMPANY, INC. FOR SURVEYING SERVICES FOR THE 
STREET RECONSTRUCTION PHASE 5 PROJECT  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Accept the proposal and authorize the City Manager to sign a Professional Services Agreement 
with Mark Thomas & Associates, Inc. to provide Surveying services for the Street 
Reconstruction Phase 5 Project in an amount not exceed $28,600, plus a 10% contingency, for a 
total authorization of $31,460.  
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
There are four streets to be included in the Street Reconstruction Phase 5 project that have not 
been surveyed. They are: 
 
 Inglewood Lane Cul-de-Sac 
 Maple Leaf Way Cul-de-Sac 
 Marianna Lane Cul-de-Sac 
 Ridgeview Drive from Sutherland Drive to Atherton Avenue 
 
Staff developed a Request for Proposals (RFP) to solicit proposals for on-call surveying in 2007. 
Mark Thomas was the selected firm. 
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T:\2008 AGENDAS-MINUTES\CITY COUNCIL\Agendas and Packets\Agenda Packet 111908\Item 22 PSA 
Surveying Street Reconstruction 5 staff report.doc 

 
ANALYSIS: 
 
Mark Thomas did a good professional job with the surveys prepared last year. Staff reviewed the 
proposal presented by Mark Thomas for this year’s work and determined it was reasonable. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
Funds in the amount of $1 million in Road Impact ($250,000), Measure A ($250,000) and Parcel 
Tax funds ($500,000) are budgeted for this project in FY 2008-09. The Scope of Services and 
Fee Estimate were negotiated with the selected firm. The final negotiated fee estimate is 
$28,600. A 10% contingency of $2,860 would bring the total authorization to $31,460, which is 
within the approved budget. 
 
Prepared By:      Approved: 

 

            

Duncan L. Jones, P.E.     Jerome D. Gruber  
Public Works Director     City Manager 
 
Attachments:  Professional Services Agreement 
 









PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
FOR 

SURVEYING SERVICES FOR THE  
STREET RECONSTRUCTION PHASE 5 PROJECT 

  
 
 THIS AGREEMENT is entered into between the Town of Atherton, a municipal corporation, 
hereinafter referred to as "the City", and MARK THOMAS & COMPANY, INC., hereinafter 
referred to as the "Consultant", in consideration of the mutual benefits, terms, and conditions 
hereinafter specified. 

 
1.      Project Designation.  The Consultant is retained by the City to perform SURVEYING 

services in connection with the project designated as STREET RECONSTRUCTION 
PHASE 5 PROJECT.   

 
2.      Scope of Services.  Consultant agrees to perform the services, identified on Exhibit "A" 

attached hereto, including the provision of all labor, materials, equipment and supplies. 
 
3.      Time for Performance.  Work under this contract shall commence upon the giving of 

written notice by the City to the Consultant to proceed. Consultant receipt of a Purchase 
Order shall constitute said notice. Consultant shall perform all services and provide all 
work product required pursuant to this agreement within 60 calendar days from the date 
written notice is given to proceed, unless an extension of such time is granted in writing by 
the City.   

 
4.      Payment.  The Consultant shall be paid by the City for completed work and for services 

rendered under this agreement as follows: 
 
a.   Payment for the work provided by Consultant shall be made as provided on Exhibit    

"B" attached hereto, provided that the total amount of payment to Consultant shall not 
exceed $ 28,600.00,  without express written modification of the agreement signed by 
the City.   

 
b    The consultant may submit vouchers to the City once per month during the progress of 

the work for partial payment for project completed to date, up to 85% of total project 
costs.  Such vouchers will be checked by the City, and upon approval thereof, payment 
will be made to the Consultant in the amount approved.   

 
c.   Final payment of any balance due the Consultant of the total contract price earned will 

be made promptly upon its ascertainment and verification by the City after the 
completion of the work under this agreement and its acceptance by the City.   

 
d.   Payment as provided in this section shall be full compensation for work performed, 

services rendered and for all materials, supplies, equipment and incidentals necessary to 
complete the work.   

 
e.   The Consultant's records and accounts pertaining to this agreement are to be kept 

available for inspection by representatives of the City and state for a period of three (3) 
years after final payments.  Copies shall be made available upon request. 
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5.         Ownership and Use of Documents.  All documents, drawings, specifications and other 
materials produced by the Consultant in connection with the services rendered under this 
agreement shall be the property of the City whether the project for which they are made is 
executed or not.  The Consultant shall be permitted to retain copies, including 
reproducible copies, of drawings and specifications for information, reference and use in 
connection with Consultant's endeavors.  

 
6.         Compliance with laws.  Consultant shall, in performing the services contemplated by this 

agreement, faithfully observe and comply with all federal, state, and local laws, 
ordinances and regulations, applicable to the services to be rendered under this 
agreement.   

 
7.         Indemnification.  Consultant shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City, its 

officers, agents and employees, from and against any and all claims, losses or liability, or 
any portion thereof, including attorneys fees and costs, arising from injury or death to 
persons, including injuries, sickness, disease or death to Consultant's own employees, or 
damage to property to the extent caused by a negligent act, omission or failure of the 
Consultant.   

 
8.         Insurance.  The Consultant shall secure and maintain in force throughout the duration of 

this contract comprehensive general liability insurance with a minimum coverage of 
$500,000 per occurrence and $2,000,000 aggregate for personal injury, and $500,000 per 
occurrence/aggregate for property damage. Said general liability policy shall name the 
Town of Atherton as an additional named insured and shall include a provision 
prohibiting cancellation of said policy except upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to 
the City. Certificates of coverage as required by this section shall be delivered to the City 
within fifteen (15) days of execution of this agreement. 
 

9.         Independent Contractor.  The Consultant and the City agree that the Consultant is an 
independent contractor with respect to the services provided pursuant to this agreement.  
Nothing in this agreement shall be considered to create the relationship of employer and 
employee between the parties hereto.  Neither Consultant nor any employee of 
Consultant shall be entitled to any benefits accorded City employees by virtue of the 
services provided under this agreement.  The City shall not be responsible for 
withholding or otherwise deducting federal income tax or social security or for 
contributing to the state industrial insurance program, otherwise assuming the duties of 
an employer with respect to Consultant, or any employee of Consultant. 

 
10. Covenant Against Contingent Fees.  The Consultant warrants that he has not employed or 

retained any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the 
Consultant, to solicit or secure this contract, and that he has not paid or agreed to pay any 
company or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the Consultant, 
any fee, commission, percentage, brokerage fee, gifts, or any other consideration 
contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this contract.   
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For breach or violation of this warranty, the City shall have the right to annul this contract 
without liability or, in its discretion to deduct from the contract price or consideration, or 
otherwise recover, the full amount of such fee, commission, percentage, brokerage fee, gift, 
or contingent fee. 
 

11.       Assignment.  The Consultant shall not sublet or assign any of the services covered by this  
agreement without the express written consent of the City.  

 
12. Non-Waiver.  Waiver by the City of any provision of this agreement or any time 

imitation provided for in this agreement shall not constitute a waiver of any other 
provision.   

 
13.  Termination.   
 

a.     The City reserves the right to terminate this agreement at any time by giving thirty 
(30) days written notice to the Consultant.  

 
b.    In the event of the death of a member, partner or officer of the Consultant, or any of 

its supervisory personnel assigned to the project, the surviving members of the 
Consultant hereby agree to complete the work under the terms of this agreement, if 
requested to do so by the City.  This section shall not be a bar to renegotiations of 
this agreement between surviving members of the Consultant and the City, if the 
City so chooses.   

 
14.      Notices.  Notices to the Town of Atherton shall be sent to the following address: 
 
  Town of Atherton 

Duncan Jones, Public Works Director 
  91 Ashfield Road 
  Atherton, CA 94027 

 
Notices to Consultant shall be sent to the following address: 
  
 Mark Thomas & Company 

Larry E. Johnson, PLS 
1243 Alpine Road – Suite 222 
Walnut Creek, CA 94596   
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15.  Integrated Agreement. This Agreement together with attachments or addenda represents 

the entire and integrated agreement between the City and the Consultant and supersedes 
all prior negotiations, representations, or agreements written or oral. This agreement may 
be amended only by written instrument signed by both City and Consultant. 
   
 DATED this _______ day of ________________, 2008 
  
  
 Town of Atherton       Mark Thomas & Company 
  
  
 By _____________________________  By __________________________     
 Jerome D. Gruber, City Manager 

 
 
 

Approved as to Form 
 
 

By ______________________________ 
Marc Hynes, City Attorney 
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 EXHIBIT "B" 
PAYMENT 

 
 
 1. Consultant shall be paid up to $ 28,600.00, as per Exhibit B-1 to complete the scope of work 
as outline in Exhibit "A". 
  
 2. The consultant may submit vouchers to the City once per month during the progress of the 
work for partial payment for project completed to date, up to 85% of total project costs.  Such 
vouchers will be checked by the City, and upon approval thereof, payment will be made to the 
Consultant in the amount approved. 
  
 3. Final payment of any balance due the Consultant of the total contract price earned will be 
made promptly upon its ascertainment and verification by the City after the completion of the 
work under this agreement and its acceptance by the City. 
 



Item No.  23 

 

Town of Atherton 

 
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
 
TO:   HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
    
FROM:  CITY MANAGER JERRY GRUBER  
 
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF NOVEMBER 19, 2008. 
 
SUBJECT: UPDATE ON BLUE RIBBON TASK FORCE MEETING OF 

NOVEMEBER 6, 2008, UPDATE ON THE UPCOMING 
TOWN MEETINGS AND PRESENTATIONS OF 
NOVEMBER 20,2008 AND DECEMBER 9, 2008  

 

RECOMMENDATION:   
 
Receive and comment on Council Member Marsala’s update on the Blue Ribbon Task 
Force meeting of November 6, 2008, and the upcoming Town meetings regarding the 
Blue Ribbon Task Force scheduled for November 20, 2008 and December 9, 2008.  
 
INTRODUCTION:  
 
On November 6, the Blue Ribbon Task Force met, along with the City Manager, the 
Town’s Police Chief and the Town’s Building Official. During this meeting, Mr. William 
Grindley presented a PowerPoint presentation regarding an analysis on space needs for 
the Town of Atherton. This analysis was a continuation from an original space needs 
analysis that was done by Edward Gee and Associates, an architectural firm retained by 
the Town of Atherton to complete an original space needs assessment. Mr. Grindley 
spent a great deal of time and effort meeting with all of the departments within the Town 
of Atherton in order to further understand and document what the current space needs are 
for the different departments within the Town. Any cost estimates associated with this 
presentation are strictly preliminary and should not be considered anything other than 
preliminary in nature. I have attached a copy of Mr. Gridley’s report that was presented at 
the November 6 Blue Ribbon Task Force Meeting for your review. The PowerPoint 
presentation will not be discussed in detail and is only provided for informational 
purposes. Several other items were discussed at the Blue Ribbon Task Force meeting that 

  



  

include but are not limited to Seismic Evaluations of the Current Town Library and 
Council Chambers, postcard mail-outs for the scheduled November 20 and the December 
9, 2008, presentations to the community, running a newspaper add in the Almanac 
advertising the upcoming meetings and additional analysis for records storage.   
  
ANALYSIS:  
 
A detailed analysis is provided as part of the staff report. This report as indicated earlier 
is for informational purposes only.  
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  
 
There is no fiscal impact associated with the Blue Ribbon Task Force other than a small 
amount of staff time required to compile information and attend Blue Ribbon Task Force 
Meetings. 
 



Atherton’s Need For 
Public Services Spaces
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Here’s What We Will Address Today
• The Task Force And Its Processes
• A Review Of Why More Space Is Needed

• Council Chambers • Town Administration
• Police and Dispatch • Building Dept.
• Planning Dept. • Public Works Dept.

• Prior Studies Conclusions On Atherton’s Space Needs
– Remodeling versus New Construction

• A Summary of Today’s Space Needs And Estimated Costs
• The Benefits Of Code-Conforming Additional Space
• Possible Next Steps By The Task Force
• Appendix A

• Individual Department’s Space Needs
– Council Chambers – Town Administration
– Police and Dispatch – Building Dept.
– Planning Dept. – Public Works Dept.

• Sources And Procedures Used In This Study



– The Task Force’s Mission –
“To Understand, Define And Inform Atherton Of Additional 

Space Needs For The Town’s Public Services ”

The Task Force is led by two Council Members
Councilman Jim Dobbie
Councilman Charles Marsala

Committees and their leaders are
ACIL - John Davey
Central Atherton Residents Assn - Pat Haines
Friends Of The Library – Joan Sanders
The Arts Committee – Betty Ullman
Space Definitions & Landscape

William Grindley
James Ransohoff

A yet-to-be formed Fundraising Committee

It is important to stress that this work is NOT a government 
efficiency study - we worked with what is here



– The Task Force –
Established A Work Plan And Has Since 

Pursued Individual Committee Tasks

Months Of BRTF Work
Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb

1 Build a BRTF Understanding Of Mission & Roles

2 Prepare For Public Information Meeting
Offer small group 'professional-guided tours'

3 Hold Public Information 'Tours' T

4 Meet To Recalibrate BRTF Mission and Work Of Resident Members BRTF

If decision is to continue BRTF work; then

Fundraising Committee appointed

5 BRTF Revises Ideas and General Recommendations BRTF

CARA ACIL

Arts Committee Physical Facilities

Friends Of The Library Fundraising Committee

6 Prepare For Public Information Meetings

7 Hold Public Information Meetings M M

8 Meet To Recalibrate BRTF Mission and Work Of Resident Members BRTF

If decision is to continue BRTF work; then

9 Committes prepare their 'final' assessments and inputs 
Committee leaders submit these BRTF

Draft BRTF findings, conclusions and recommendations written M

10 BRTF meets to consider, amend and agree on final draft BRTF

Final' report written for consideration by Atherton Town Council

11 BRTF presents its findings to Town Council BRTF

Council requests specific Committees undertake specific tasks M

Understand, Define, And Inform Atherton 
On Additional Space Needs For The Town's Public Services

General Outline of Work For The BRTF



Highlights Of Today’s Presentation

• Every public service department needs more and 
code conforming space – nearly double the present 
facilities’ size
– �Federal, and State mandates, and local demands create this need
– With today’s ‘temporary’ modulars and Carriage House storage, we 

have about 14,000 sq. ft. of enclosed space
– Today Atherton needs about 25,000 sq. ft. of enclosed space

• Two prior studies (1995 and 2006) concluded that building a 
new facility would be cheaper and create more workplace 
efficiencies than remodeling all or part of the 1965 facility

– If we were to start building in the near future, estimated construction 
costs would be about $15 million

• The Task Force will report to Council in early 2009 for 
a decision on next steps

– If our residents and Council decide to move forward, a new facility 
could be occupied as early as late 2012



A Review Of Why More 
Space Is Needed



Even Our Beloved 1930s Town Hall Had 
To Be Abandoned In 1965 For More 

‘Modern’ Staff Facilities



Atherton Last Built Public Services’ Spaces 
The Year US Troops Entered Vietnam

In the 43 years since, Atherton’s population has changed little

In 1965 Atherton had 27 Full Time Equivalents;
in the latest fiscal year the Town has 53 FTEs



? What Caused This Growth In The 
Number Of Town Employees ?

Federal and State mandates, and local demands dramatically 
increased the need for public services from the Town – which 
increased the need for more space

• A City Planning function demanded by the State
• Demands for secure evidence, prisoner and witness processing
• Local demand for more police services (eg. detectives, CSO)
• Protecting our trees requires a Town Arborist
• Increased complexity, the size of new residences and a demand for 

speed in the permit issuance processes requires more staff
• Accumulation of documents and a early-on lack of storage
• Gender separation demands in a heretofore all male police force
• Council responded to Grand Jury recommendation to separate the 

Building and Planning Departments’ functions
• Public Works is more engaged in drainage and pollution issues – and 

soon with the High Speed Rail authorities
• DoJ disallows co-mingling IT,web, telephone and utilities



Our Administrative Center And Chambers 
Fail To Meet Present Standards

Neither the 1930s nor the 1965 building meet –
Seismic safety standards
Fire safety standards
American With Disabilities Act (ADA)
Police Essential Facility Requirements
Emergency Operations Center (EOC)

The two Town Center buildings don’t even meet 
our own present building codes 



Atherton’s Council Chambers

A Review



Present Chambers (966 sq.ft.) hold about sixty attendees and 
fifteen elected and paid professional public officials

– Council Chambers –
Must Be Enlarged To Accommodate A 

More-Involved Citizenry



The building meets almost none of today’s codes and 
presentations are done with a ‘make-do’ audio-visual set-up 

while residents squint, twist and lean to try and see

– Council Chambers – 
Need A Safety And Services Quality Upgrade



Atherton’s Administrative And Finance 
Management Center

A Review



The lobby needs to be large enough for several residents 
waiting to see officials as well as the postal function

– Administrative Facilities –
Our Entry Is A Contract Postal Station



– Administrative Facilities –
Our Manager and Assistant Manager/HR 
Director Need Private Conference Space

Both our Manager and Assistant Manager/HR Director need space 
for private conferences with employees, residents and others



– Administrative Facilities –
Our Finance Officer And Staff Have No 
Privacy To Conduct Sensitive Matters



– Administrative Facilities –
Today Active Finance Records Are Stored In 

The 1965 Attic  - Clearly Dangerous

Heating Unit



Police Administration, Investigation 
And Dispatch Facilities

A Review



– Police –
In 1965 The New Building Housed All Of 

Atherton’s Police Force
Police Garage with 

Secure Evidence Room 
+ Motorcycles

Property, 
Storage & 

Exercise Bldg

Detectives & 
Sergeants Modular

(replaced Oct’08)

Armory Addition to 
1965 Bldg

Entire 1965 
Atherton Police HQ

Today, that building doesn’t house half our police functions



– Police – 
Since 1978 Several Police Functions Have 

Been Housed In A Modular

Detectives, sergeants and other sworn officers are connected 
to the main building by unsecured passages 



– Police –
The City-Owned Modular Was In Such Poor 

Condition That It Was Replaced In October 2008 



– Police – 
While Shifts Would Still Share Cubicles, 
Today There Is A Clear Lack Of Working 

Space And Active Case File Storage



– Police – 
The Break Room Runs 24x7x365 Days 

But Was Designed To Meet 1965 Standards



– Police – 
The Secure Evidence 

Room, The Key To “Due 
Process” For 

Investigations, Is In Our 
Garage

The facility is so legally sensitive that no 
photos are allowed and only the Chief and the 

Evidence Process Officer have access

This is not th
e 

outside of th
e 

Secure Evidence 

Facilit
y

Side of 
Modular

Police 
Gym



– Police –
Dispatch Operates 24x7x365 In An Undersized 

‘Tube’ With Inadequate Record Storage

DRAFT 6 Nov



– Police – 
Weapons And Police Equipment Are Stored In A 
Non-Conforming Addition To The 1965 Building



– Police – 
Heating, Hot Water And Sewage Do Not 

Conform To CA’s Essential Facility Codes

A must-see-to-believe open 
drainage catchment next to the 

Police kitchen 

? Asbestos ? 



– Police – 
Nor Do Electrical And Gas Connections 

Conform To CA’s Essential Facility Codes



– Police – 
IT, Telephone/Fax And Radio Equipment  

Should Be In Designated And Secure Rooms



Atherton’s Building, Planning And Public 
Works Management Facilities

A Review



– Building, Planning & PW Mgmt –
Since 1996 These Have Been Housed In What 

Was To Be ‘Temporary’ Modular Units



– Building, Planning & PW Mgmt –
Residents And Contractors Are Faced With 

A Crowded Lobby, Short ‘Roll-Out’ 
Counters And Almost No Privacy



– Building, Planning & PW Mgmt –
The Building Department processes 

800-1,000 permits each year

In 1965 the Building Department was in the 250 sq.ft. 
room off the lobby and now used for conferences



Building, Public Works and Planning have seriously 
insufficient flat and rolled document storage

– Building, Planning & PW Mgmt –
Plans And Documents Are Stored In Our Non- 
Conforming Holbrook-Palmer Carriage House



– Building, Planning & PW Mgmt – 
Even Department Directors’ Offices Lack 

Room And Counter Space



– Building, Planning & PW Mgmt –
Upon The Recommendation Of Grand Jury, 
Council Physically Separated The Planning 

And Building Departments



– Building, Planning & PW Mgmt –
These City-Owned Modulars Are Reaching 

The Outer Limits Of Their Useful Lives



– Building, Planning & PW Mgmt –
The Public Works Corporation Yard Building 
Relieved Some Pressure On Space In 2004



A Review Of Prior Studies’ Conclusions 
On Atherton’s Public Services Space 

Needs



Atherton’s Public Services Space 
Needs Have Been Studied Before

• In 1995, prior to the use of > 3,000 sq. ft. of modular units now 
used by the Building, Planning and Public Works Mgmt,

Group 4 Architects reported “ . . Atherton’s Police Department 
and Administration space needs reveals that both facilities should be 
expanded approximately three times their current size . . “ [emphasis mine]

• 2006 – Edward Gee & Associates estimated Atherton needed 
about 20,000 sq. ft. of space, a ±50% increase over all then- 
presently available spaces (fixed and modular)



Thirteen years ago, and without counting the +3,000 sq.ft. of 
modular buildings , Group 4 Architects reported “ . .  proceed with 
Option 1, renovation of the existing facility only and construction of a new wing 
for the Police Department . . . is the least expensive. . .   but will not provide 
space adequacy . . . Or not be as adaptable to future change.” [emphasis 
mine]

Group 4 Architects also reported “The State’s Essential Facility 
requirements make it virtually impossible to significantly remodel or expand 
the current police station and is cost prohibitive because of the structural 
improvements that will be required . . . . and . . . has a major impact on staff 
morale.” [emphasis mine]

Since the 1995 G4 report, Atherton’s police and other 
departments’ staff have grown another four FTEs

Remodel Versus New Construction



By 2006, Gee & Associates, after a detailed space needs 
assessment (including the then +10 year old modular buildings) 
drafted three optional space configurations, all three being new 
construction.  

Gee’s conclusions on remodeling the existing facilities are “ . . . 
renovation would not be cost effective . . . (the 1965 building) is in-efficient and 
lacks the required security and safety due to inadequate or the non-existence of 
functional spaces and/or adequate size and poor functional relationship of spaces . 
. . New design incorporating the existing building as an expansion could be less 
operational efficient and no cost savings. . . utility services to the existing building 
is inadequate, especially electrical and emergency power to service new facility. . 
.”

Remodel Versus New Construction
(Continued)

Unless the parameters of remodeling vs new 
change, the cost-effective option is a new facility



Atherton Owns Roughly 1.6 Acres
Between Ashfield Road and Fair Oaks 

! No Land Acquisition Costs !

Overflow
Parking 

Secure 
Parking

1965
Administration 
& Police Bldg

Building, 
Planning & 

Public Works 
‘Modulars’

Public Works 
Corporation 

Yard

CalTrain/HSR 
Right-of-Way



A Summary Of Today’s Space Needs 
And Estimated Costs



Two Years Ago Spaces Needs Were 
Estimated To Be ±20,000 sq. ft.

Edward J. Gee & Associates - October 24, 2006

Police Facility
Administration 1,050

Patrol & Investigation 2,956
Dispatch & Records 859

Support & Commons 2,614

Total Police 9,124 includes 22% for circulation

City Management & Departments
City Administration 1,300

Building Department 895
Public Works 495

Commons Spaces 4,647

Total Management & Departments 8,951 includes 22% for circulation

Council Chambers 966 not counted in 2006 Report
Active Records Storage 650 not counted in 2006 Report

Total Chambers & Storage 1,972 includes 22% for circulation

Total Space Needs - late 2006 20,047

The 2006 Report reported a need nearly 50% larger than the now- 
existing space used by Atherton’s public services facilities

Present space = 13,744 sq.ft



Space Needs Appx enclosed Pking
by Dept space needs exterior
(sq. ft) (sq. ft)  or below

Town Council 1,800
Chambers 1,600

Council Members Work Space 200

Town Mgmt & Administration 4,864
Management 1,800

Contract Postal Station 400
Lobby & Common Areas for Depts 2,664

Police Department 9,700
Chief, Officers & Adminstation 1,250

Patrol & Investigation 3,800
Dispatch 1,650

Commons Areas 3,000

Building Department 1,750 1,750

Planning Department 800

Public Works Management 1,275

Active Records Storage 650

Subtotal Enclosed Space Needs 20,839

Total Enclosed Space Needs 25,424 (Includes +22% for Circulation)

Constructed Parking Facilities
Secured Police Vehicles 4,000

Town Employees 8,750
Residents, Visitors & PO 6,300

 Total Parking Needs 19,050

Estimates For Public Services Space Needs – Late 2008  

Today’s Estimated ±25,000 Sq.Ft. Is Almost 
Twice The Size Of The Present Facilities

Present space = 13,744 sq.ft



Police And Dispatch Represent Nearly 
Half The Town Facilities’ Space Needs

Town Council 
9%

Town Mgmt & 
Administration

23%

Police Department
47%

Building Department
8%

Planning Department
4%

Public Works 
Management

6%

Active Records 
Storage

3%

Proportions Of Space Needs By Department
(not including parking, deconstruction or landscaping)



Constructing For Our Present Space 
Needs Would Cost  ±$15Million

Space NeedsAppx enclosed Estimated Cost per Cost per
by Dept space needs at Function Department with

(sq. ft) (sq. ft) per sq.ft wo/Circulation Circulation Factor

Town Council 1,800 $841,800
Council Chambers 1,600 $400 $640,000

Council Members Work Space 200 $400 $50,000

Town Mgmt & Administration 4,864 $2,186,728
Management 1,800 $400 $720,000

Post Office 400 $350 $140,000
Lobby & Common Areas for Depts 2,664 $350 $932,400

Police Department 9,700 $4,953,200
Chief, Officers & Adminstation 1,250 $400 $500,000

Patrol & Investigation 3,800 $400 $1,520,000
Dispatch (w/EOC compliant areas) 1,650 $600 $990,000

Commons Areas 3,000 $350 $1,050,000

Building Department 1,750 1,750 $400 $700,000 $854,000

Planning Department 800 $400 $320,000 $390,400

Public Works Management 1,275 $400 $510,000 $622,200

Active Records Storage 650 $400 $260,000 $317,200

Subtotal Enclosed Space Needs 20,839

Total Enclosed Space Needs 25,424 (Includes +22% for Circulation)

Costs Of Enclosed Spaces (Includes +22% for Circulation) $10,165,528

Constructed Parking Facilities (at $50K per space) # spaces

Secured Police Vehicles 18 $50,000 $900,000
Town Employees 25 $50,000 $1,250,000

 Total Parking Needs 43
Costs Of Constructed Parking - Above or Below Ground $2,150,000

Deconstruction, Above Ground Parking, Landscaping (@ $25/sq.ft - 20Ksq.ft.) $500,000

Estimated Sutotal of Construction Costs $12,815,528

Estimated Total (Includes Circulation and 15% for A&E Fees) $14,737,857

Late 2008 Cost Estimates For Public Services Spaces



Federal And State Mandates And Residents’ 
Demands Define The Costs
Proportions Of Estimated Costs By Department

(not including parking, deconstruction or landscaping)

Town Council 
8%

Town Mgmt & Administration
22%

Police Department
49%

Building Department
8%

Planning Department
4%

Public Works Management
6%

Active Records Storage
3%



The Benefits Of Code- 
Conforming Additional Space



?  What’s Would Be The Results 
For Atherton’s Stakeholders  ?

Stakeholders will benefit from more and 
better public services’ spaces 

1. Residents gain from safe civic structures, and from a 
more-efficient workforce (eg. easier access other professionals, 
easier to find files, better employee retention)

2.  Police and dispatch spaces will conform with California’s 
‘Essential Facility Requirements’ for safe spaces for 
victims, suspects, witnesses and public inquiries – as 
well as house Atherton’s Emergency Operations Center



• Stakeholders . . . .
3. Town management and professionals will work in 

earthquake, fire, ADA code-compliant spaces; with 
much-needed privacy for senior management

4. Contractors, developers, architects and residents will 
have better lay-out spaces to consult with Building, 
Planning and Public Works - leading to greater 
employee productivity per incident

?  What’s Would Be The Results 
For Atherton’s Stakeholders  ? 

(continued)



Conclusions

• Our 1965 facility is horribly out- 
of-code and far too small for 
Police and Town Management

• Our modular units are also too 
small and are at the ends of their 
useful lives

• To build a new ±25,000 sq.ft. 
facility would costs ±$15M 



Possible Next Steps By The 
Task Force



?  What Comes Next  ?
After the Task Force has received public opinion, it will 
report its findings to the Council - appx. Q1, 2009

Upon Council’s instructions,we could participate in finding and selecting 
architects - appx Q1+Q2, 2009. 
The Task Force could then –

Put the Fundraising Committee into full gear for private donations
‘Chair’ public review and comment - appx Q2-Q3, 2009

A Possible schedule for additional facilities might be –
Selection of architects could take place - appx Q3, 2009
Public’s preliminary design review - appx Q4, 2009
Final design and cost estimate reviews - appx Q1, 2010
Contract awards - appx Q2, Q3, 2010
Construction commences - appx  Q3, Q4 2010

Both Portola Valley and Orinda’s processes took 
±4 years from initial citizen-task force efforts to occupancy



Thank You



• Individual Department’s Space Needs
• Sources And Procedures Used In This Study

Appendix A



Entry, PO And Town Council Functions 
Are Counted In Shared Administrative Space

Common Spaces
Lobby 450

Front Counter Work Area 800
Staff Lounge 300

Central Supply 64
Central Reproduction 250

Public Men's Restroom 80
Public Women's Restroom 80

Computer Equipment 300
Mechanical Equipment 200

Electrical/Telephone Equipment 100
Janitorial 40

Subtotal Common Admin Space 2,664

Contract Postal Station 400

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMON FUNCTIONS 4,464

Council Chambers 1,600
Council Members' Work Space 200

Function not counted in 2006
Possible shared function

Existing Chambers = 966 sq.ft.

Existing Commons + PO = ±1,700 sq.ft.



Three New Positions Plus Private Bathrooms 
Increase Town Management Areas

City Management
City Manager 325

Asst. Manager & HR 200
City Clerk 150

Finance Director 150
Asst. Finance Director 125
Data Entry (Finance) 100

Asst. Finance 100
Office Assistant 100

Conference Room 300
Female Employee Restroom 75

Male Employee Restroom 75
Vault - Secure Storage 100

TOTAL – CITY MANAGEMENT 1,800

Function not counted in 2006
Possible shared function

Existing Mgmt Space = ±1,250 sq.ft.



Police Management, Patrol, Investigation, 
Dispatch And Commons Areas Need To 

Increase 40% Over Existing Space
Dispatch

Dispatch Station & Records 500
Supervisor 200

Emergency Ops Ctr-Break Room (EOC compliant) 600
Telecom+Radio Equipment Storage(EOC compliant) 100

Kitchen (EOC compliant) 100
Restrooms (EOC compliant) 150

Subtotal – Dispatch 1,650

Support & Common
Lobby 200

Staff Lounge (used by all police functions) 500
Fitness Room 500

Male Rest/Locker/Shower 500
Female Rest/Locker/Shower 300

Central Reproduction 200
Central Storage 60

Computer Equipment 300
Mechanical Equipment 200

Electrical/Telephone Equipment 100
Janitorial 40

Fingerprint/Interview 100

Subtotal - Support & Common 3,000

Police Administration
Chief of Police 300

Admin Assistant 150
Lieutenant 250

Administrative Sergeant 150
Conference Room 250

Community Services Officer 150

Subtotal – Police Administration 1,250

Patrol & Investigation
Report Writing 150

Briefing & Training Room 600
Sergeants (4) Offices 300

Investigation 300
Inside 'Hard' Interview 100

Audio Equip Room for Interviews 100
Inside 'Soft' Interview 150

Armory + Gun Cleaning 150
General Evidence, Packaging + Property 900

Evidence Processing 100
Evidence Vehicle 300

Narcotics, Weapons, Evidence Storage 100
General Supplies Storage 200

Holding & Booking Rm 150
Rest Room (1) in Holding Rm 100

Officers' Resting Room 100

Subtotal – Patrol & Investigation 3,800

Function not counted in 2006

TOTAL - Admin+Investigation+Dispatch+Commons 9,700 sq.ft.

Existing Space = 6,900 sq.ft.



The Building Department Needs Space For
Two Existing Staff And Considerably More 

Storage And Linear Counter Space

To cross-compare works in progress, the Bldg Dept accesses 
one plan set for small jobs and four sets for complete homes

Director 200
Plan Reviewer/ Building Inspector 150
Plan Reviewer/ Building Inspector 150

Inspector 200
Town Aborist 150

Office Specialist 100
Permit Technician 150

Green' Bldg Technician 150
Conference 200

Waiting & Public Counter 150
Flat & Rolled Files & Display 150

TOTAL – BUILDING DEPARTMENT 1,750

Function not counted in 2006
Possible shared function

Existing Space = ±1,200 sq.ft.



The Planning Dept. Checks To Assure 
Conformity With Zoning And Ordinances

The  Building Department checks for 
Building Code compliance

Planning Department Space Needs

Planning Department
Planner 150

Assistant Planner 100
Conference (shared w/Bldg) 250

Planning Dept. Storage 100
Consultant (shared space) 100

Counter 100

TOTAL – PLANNING DEPARTMENT 800

Function not counted in 2006
Possible shared function

Existing Space = ±650 sq.ft.



Public Works’ Management Needs More 
Storage Space And Contract Employee Offices

The Public Works Dept. needs room for Engineering handout racks, 
CRW terminals recycling boxes.  Engineering preparation space 

must include layout tables, plotter, scanner and trimmer, flat files, 
lateral (street) files, permit files, contract files

Director 200
Administrative Assistant 100

Engineer 150
Contract Plan Checker 100

Storage 100
Small Conference 100

Drainage Engineer/NPEDS Coordinator 100
High Speed Rail Coordinator 125

Plans Production (w/plotter, trimmer) 300

TOTAL – PUBLIC WORKS DEPT 1275

Function not counted in 2006
Possible shared function

Existing Space = ±1,100 sq.ft.



Active Records Must Be Moved To Safer, 
Cleaner And Rodent-Protected Spaces

Admin Center Attic Records 240
Carriage House Records 410

Total Active Records 650

Function not counted in 2006

Although there is a document digitalization process underway, several 
hundred bankers’ boxes need to be stored in better conditions 



Sources & Processes 
For Needs And Cost Information

The initial reference document for this space needs analysis was Preliminary 
Master Plan Study - Town Of Atherton Civic Center, October, 24 2006 by 
Edward Gee & Associates, San Francisco

Each Department head was asked to review an Excel worksheet we prepared, based on the 2006 
Gee Report.  Each Department head was interviewed three times over two months. Revisions 
were made based on Department heads’ reviews. 

Cost estimates were developed from five sources. The median of this range was 
$400/sq.ft. and the average was $406/sq/ft.

Conversation with Eric Lam, DPR Construction – Recc’d by S.Dubinsky of Sacred Heart Preparatory School 

Good quality office space - $300-$400 per sq. ft.
Auditorium used as Council Chambers – good quality - $450 per sq. ft.
EOC-certified facility – good quality – $600 - $700 per sq. 

Notes from John Mattes, CSO, Atherton Police Department

Police facility - $350 per sq. ft Basement Parking & Storage – $100 per sq. ft. 
City Hall Admin – $300 per sq. ft Basement Jail – $500 per sq. ft. 

Conversation with John Mullins, Director – Hillsborough Building Department (650 375 7487)

Good quality office space - $400 - $500 per sq. ft.

Conversation J.D. Ahern and Craig Braccia – Herrero Construction, San Francisco (tel: 415 401 4208)
Good quality office space - $500 - $600 per sq. ft.
Parking in structures – $60K per auto
LEED Supplements - Silver +3-7% (only requires paperwork):Gold +10-15%:Platinum +15-25%

Conversation Tim Stitt and Bill Russell – Vance Brown Builders, Palo Alto (tel:650 849 9900) Recc’d by D. Macadoo 
of Menlo School (650 799 3347) 

Good quality office space - $250 - $350  per sq. ft.
CA Essential Facilities space – $500 - $600 per sq. ft.



Item No.  24 

 

Town of Atherton 

 
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
 
TO:   HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
    
FROM:  JERRY GRUBER, CITY MANAGER 
  
DATE: FOR THE MEETING OF NOVEMBER 19, 2008  
 
SUBJECT: DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION ON 

ESTABLISHING A DONOR ACCOUNT WITH A NON-
PROFIT TO HOLD DONATED FUNDS. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:   
 
Authorize the Blue Ribbon Task Force to solicit proposals from Nonprofit Organizations 
in order to receive donations for the Atherton Town Facility.    
  
INTRODUCTION:  
 
As the Blue Ribbon Task Force continues to make progress with the new Town facility, it 
has been suggested that a mechanism should be considered in order to receive donations 
for individuals who may be interested in making a contribution. Other communities, such 
as Portola Valley, have set up an account through a nonprofit organization in which a 
systematic process is established and the donations are properly received, recorded, and 
accounted. At this point in time, no one specific agency has been secured; however, 
numerous nonprofit organizations have handled similar types of fundraising projects 
within the local area. For continuity reasons, the Blue Ribbon Task Force should be the 
entity who solicits a nonprofit organization for the Town facility. Once a nonprofit 
organization is selected, a staff report would be prepared in addition to a contract for the 
Council’s consideration in December.  
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  
 
There will be no fiscal impact to the 2008/2009 Budget other than a minimal amount of 
staff time required to review the nonprofit organization’s contract and to prepare a brief 
staff report. 
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